=

Council Chamber, Oity Hall,
September 4th, 1824,

A Meeting of the City Counoil was held this Even-'-p'
ing, At the above named hour there were present |
Alderman Bigsett, Deputy Mayor in the Ohair; Aldermen
Colwell, Russell, Finlay, Sanford, Gasgonguay, HW, |
Cameron, Kenny, Rains, Whelan, Hubley, O*Toole,
Drysdale, Daw, W O, Cameron and Smeltzer,

NOTICE OF RECONSIDERATION

(1), / Alderman Bissett's notice of reoonsiderae

tion of the appointment of Mr, H,C,Powell as Clerk in |

the City Olerk's Office, July 10th, 1934, Alderman
Bissett declines to proceed and withdraws the notice of

reconsideration, | \
(3). /  Alderman Bissett's notice of roobnsidouﬁ
tion of the Resolution awarding the contraot for the
supply of coal for the various City services for the en=
suing year to George E, VanBuskirk & Company, Ltd,, Auge ;
ust 8th, 1934, The Deputy Mayor vacates the Chair and
oalls upon"Aldomn Colwell to act while he addressed the |
Oouncil briefly on the gubject,

It was moved by Alderman Bissett seoconded by Aldere
man Russell that said Resolution be now reconsidered,
Deputy Mayor then resumes the Chair,

Motion put and lost, 5 voting for the same, and 10

against 1t as followsiw |

For the Motion:= Aldermen Russell, Kenny, H,W, Cameron,
Hubley and O'Toole, = 5,

- ¥Againgt it~  Alderman Colwell, Finlay, Sanford, Gastone

w""‘

Ys Rains, Whelan, Drysdnlo, Smeltzer, W, 0 ,Cameron,

(MM - 10, - 176 -




September 4th, 1934,

/ ROBERT THEAKSTON = ASSIGNMENT TO THE
CITY OF HALIFAX, =

The City Olerk submits a copy of the assignment of

Robert Theakston, Ex-City Oollector, to the Oity of Halw
ifax of all his real and personal property, oredits and
effects (exoept such property as is exempt from levy on
oxooution),
1933, 0, No, 5103,
IN THE SUPREME OOURT, .

BETWEEN:= The Oity of Halifax, PLAINTIFF,
' - and =
Robert Theakston, DEFENDANT,

IX THE MATTER OF THE "COLLECTION ACT" AND ACTS IN
AMENDMENT THEREOY,
"IN THE MATTER OF THE EXAMINATION OF ROBERT THEAKSTON,

To All to Whom These Presents shall come, I, Robert
Theakston, of the City of Halifax, in the County of
Halifax and Provinoe of Nova Scotia, hereinafter called

the Judgment Debtor, SENDS GREETING:-

WHEREAS the said Judgment Debtor is indebted

to the Uity of Halifax, hereinafter called the Judgment
Oreditor in the sum of $83,818,79 debt, and $X,40 costs

of suit, upon a judgment obtained by the said Judgment
Oreditor in the Supreme Court of Nova Sootia, at Hallifax
in said County of Halifax, on the 13th day of July, A D,
1934, for the said sum of $83,818,79 debt, and $30,40
costs of suit, making in all the sum of $83,849,19,

AND WHEREAS in proceedings ingtituted
upon the eald judgment under the provisions of the
Oollection Aot, the said Judgment Debtor has been examined
before Richard A, Macleod, a Commissioner of the Supreme
Court of Nova Scotia, and an examiner under the Collection
Aot for the City of Halifax,

AND WHEREAS the said Richard A, MaocLeod,
Commissioner an ner aforesaid, at the oconclusion
of such examination was pleased to order and direot that
the said Judgment Debtor should make and execute an
Assignment of his property, not exempt from levy by
Exeoution to the said Judgment Creditor in trust for the
payment of the amount owing to it,

Wmﬁ"mm;’ that in purguance of
said order and in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR

($1,00) of lawful money of Cenada, and of the amount due
and owing oh the said judgment, the said Robert Theakston |
doth hereby grant, convey, assign, transfer and set over
unto the said City of Halifax, its successors and assigns

all the real and personal property, oredits and effects
(exoept such property as is exempt from levy on exeoution)

of the said Robert Theakston,

- 177 =

EN




September 4th, 1934,

TO HAVE, HOLD, TAKE AND RECEIVE the same unto and
to the use o% the sald Oity of Halifax, its sucocessors
and assignse, in Trust for the payment of the amount due
on said Judgment, |

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the said Robert Theakston
has hereunto subsoribed and set his hand and seal the
14th day of August, A, D, 1934,

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED

In the Presence of (8gd) Robt , Theakston
(sgd) ¥, H, Bell,

"PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA
"OOUNTY OF HALIFAX 88

On thés 14th day of August, A, ,D, 1834, before me
the subgoriber personally came and appeared Franok H,
Bell, a subsoribing Witness to the foregoing Indenture
who, having been by me duly sworn, made oath and said
that Robert Theakston, the party thereto, signed, sealed
and delivered the same in his presence,

(sgd) Riohard A, MaoLeod,
A Solicitor of the Supreme
Court of Nova Sootis,

Filed,

/ WORKS DEPARTMENT == ACCOUNTS.
Read report Committee on Works recommending for
payment acoounts chargeable to the Water Department
amounting to $350,84; and to the various Services of the
Works Department - $4,083,65,
Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman Sanford
that the ‘roport be adopted and acoounts paid,

Motion passed,

/' GITY HOME AND TUBEROULOSIS HOSPITAL
ACOOUNTS,

Read report Charities Committee recommending for

—————

payment a;ooountl chargeable to the Oity Home $7,560,04;
and to the Tuberculosis Hoepital $4,054,96, |

Moved by Alderman Colwell looondéd by'ndormn Finlay
that the report be adopted and the accounts paid,

Motion passed,




Septepber 4th, 1934,

/" OITY HEALTH BOARD - ACCOUNTS

Read report City Health Board recommending for pays
ment accounts chargeable to the Isolation Hospital
$587.49; and to the Health Board $1,655, 18,

 Moved by Alderman Smeltzer seconded by Alderman
H,W_ Cameron that the report be adopted and acoounts paid,

Motion passed,

/' FIRE DEPARTMENT - AGCOUNTS,

Read report Committee of Firewards recommending
for payment accounts ochargeable t6 the Fire Department
Qil. 346.60; and to the Fire Alarm System $347,16,

Moved by Alderman O'Toole seconded by Alderman
Finlay that the report be adopted and accounts paid,

Motion passed,

J  CITY PRISON =~ ACCOUNTS,
Read report of the Oity Prison Committee recommending

for payment accounts amounting to $896,785,
Moved by Alderman Gastonguay seconded by Alderman
Colwell that the report be adopted and accounts paid,

Motion passed,

-l -3 -l -ie

/' OITIZENS' FREEL LIBRARY - ACCOUNTS,
Read report of the Oitizens® Free Library Committee

recommending for payment accounts amounting to $343,73,
Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Aldermen Sanford
that the report be adopted and acocounts paid,

Motion passed,

-t -t X -3
4 PUBLIC GARDENS = ACCOUNTS,

Read report of the Commissioners of Gardens, Parks
and Commons recommending for payment accounts amounting
to $387, 36,

Moved by Alderman Sanford seoonded by Alderman Hubley
that the report be adopted and accounts paid, Motion pmssed,

e 17




September 4th, 1924,
/ POLICE COMMITTEE - ACCOUNPS,

Read report Polioe Committee recommending for pay-

ment acoounts amounting to $380,37,

Moved by Alderman 0'Toole seconded by Alderman Hubley

that the report be adopted and accounts paid,
Motion passed,

-lw - “le  wle ;
GENERAL ACOOUNTS,
Read report Finance Committee recommending for pay-

ment accounts amounting to $3,100,33, ohargeable to

appropriations as follows:=

Capital Account —==-cmccccceaca- $ 336,35 :
Current Account =—----ccecw—ceccce= 164,51
Civic Grants cecncnccenee-=—= 3,487 07 '

Oontingent AoCOUNt=-——ecemacneanem 313 %

Moved by Alderman Kenny sesoconded by Alderman W O,
Cameron that the report be adopted and acoounts paid,

Motion passed,

=i -3 -3 -t

/ 'PRIOE, WATERHOUSE & COMPANY < ACOQUNT
Read report of the Finance Committee recommending for

payment the account of Messrs, Pfioo. Waterhouse & Company
$786,00 for the services of Mr, D R, Riach during the
month of August 1934,

Moved by Alderman Kenny seconded by Alderman W O,
Cameron that the report be adopted and account paid,

Motion passed,

-l B “lew -l

/"' REFUND - CHARLES T YEADON, UNDERKEEPER
____CITY PRIsON,

Read report Finance Committee on the appliocation of
Charles T, Yeadon, late Underkeeper at the City Prigon

for a refund of the amount he is entitled to receive from
the Officials' Superannuation Fund, and covering report
of the City Treasurer on samei-

» 160 =



- SRRSO AT e e

Sept ember 4mh 1924
/' POLIOE COMMITTEE - ACCOUNTS.

Read report Police Committee recommending for pay-
ment accounts amounting to $380, 37

Moved by Alderman O'Toole seconded by Alderman Hubley
that the report be adopted and accounts paid,

Motion passed,

- e 3w -l
. " L

GENERAL ACCOUNTS.

Read report Finance Committee reocommending for pay=
ment accounts amounting to $3,100,33, chargeable to

appropriations as follows:-

Capital AocOunt ——=-—eeemceeeaee- $ 236,35
Current Aoccount =--—=ccccwcocce= 164,51
Civic Grants —emmcemeenee=-—= 3,487, 07

Moved by Alderman Kenny seconded by Alderman W O,
Cameron that the report be adopted and acoounts paid,

Motion passed,

-3 “3e “lw -3 |
'/ 'PRICE, WATERHOUSE & COMPANY < ACCOUNT,

Read report of the Finanoce Committee recommending for

payment the account of Messrs, Prioe. Waterhouse & Company
$786.00 for the services of Mr, D R, Riaoch during the
month of August 1934,

Moved by Alderman Kenny seconded by Aldermen W, O,
Cameron that the report be adopted and account paid,

Motion passod;

/S REFUND - CHARLES T, rmnoic. 'UNDERKEEPER
______orTy pRisoN,

Read report Finance Committee on the appliocation of

Charles T, Yeadon, late Underkeeper at the Oity Prigon

for a refund of the amount he is entitled to receive from
the 0fficials! Suporannuatioh Fund, and ocovering report
of the City Treasurer on samei-

e 180 =

2 !
U




September 4th, 1934,

 Gommittee Room, City Hall,
Sept, 4th, 1934,

To?

Hig Worghip the Mayor
and Members of the ci%y Councilse

¢ontlomen:-

At a Meeting of the Finance Committee
held this day, the attached application of Charles T,

Yeadon, late underkeeper at the Oity Prison, asking for
a2 refund of the amount he is entitled to receive from
the Police Superannuation Fund, was read,

The City Treasurer reported that Mr,
Yeadon is entitled to receive $108,66 from said fun&

Your Committee recommend that Mr, Yeadon
be refunded out of the Officiale' Buperannnution Fund
the sum of $108,66 being one-half the amount he has con=-
tributed to the fund, , ,

The report of the City Treasurer is
hereto attached,

Rospootfully submitted,

J,, B, KENNY,
Chalirman,

" Halifax, N, 8,
August 13th, 1934,

James J, Hopewell, Esq,,
City Treasurer, CI T Y,

Dear Siri=
Hawing resigned my position as Underkeeper
at the City Prisom, I hereby make application for a re=
fund of the amount I am entitled to receive from the
Offiocials' Superannuation Fund, I have been employed
aﬁkho Prison for over four yoaru

Will you kindly have thil amount mads up
and placed before the proper Committee,

Yours very truly,
(sgd) O,T Yoadon

0ffice of City Treasurer,
City Hall, Halifax, N 8,

August 4th, 1934,
Alderman Finlay, |
Aotg, Ohairman Finance Committee:

Dear Bir:-

The attached letter from Governor Grant
of the City Prison in re refund of fees paid into the
Official Superannuation Fund by Charles T, Yeadon re-
ceived by me, and I beg to report that under Sec, 300,
Sub,=Sec, (1) Aots 1914, he is entitled to a refund of
one-half the amount paid in, viz, $317,33, The amount
to be refunded will therefore be #108 66

« 18] =

-




September 4th, 192

Reepeotfully submitted,
JAMES J_ HOPIWILL,
81ty Treasurer,

- {@ity Prison, Halifax,
Augugt lst, 1924,

J, J, Hopewell, ksq,,
city 'Tressurer,
City of Halifax,

Dear Siri-

| Thig is to oertify that Charles T, Yeadon
was appointed to the City Prison employ as night guard

on November lst, 1919, and of his own accord has severed
his connection with said employ on the 3lst of July 1934,

He has paid into the Superannmuation Fund
during that period a total of $317, 33,

v Respectfully submitted,
9 GEORGE GRANT, -
¢~ I/z/*’/ v Governor City Prison, -
) W .
' P 01/#" Moved by Alderman Kenny seconded by Alderman W,O,
c .

Cameron that the salid reports be adopted, Motion passed,

// REFUND - MI8S MARY GOWEN - OLERK
. AUDITOR 'S DEPARTMENT
Read report Finance Committee on the application éf

Miss Mary Gowoh for & refund of the amount she is entitled
to receive from the Officials?! Superannuation Fund, cover-
ing report of the City 'l'reuurei' on samess=

Committee Room, City Hall
September 4th, 1934,

Tot=-
His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Councilile

Gentlement=
N At a meeting of the Finance OCommittee held
this day the attached appliocation of Miss Mary Gowen, late
Clerk in the City Auditorts Department, asking for a refund
of the amount she is entitled to receive from the Officials®
Superannuation Fund, was read, C

The City Treasurer reported that Miss
Gowen is entitled to receive $169,20 from the fund,

Your Committee recommend that the City
Treasurer be authorized to pay to Miss Gowen the said sum
of $169,30 being one-half of the amount she has ocontributed
to the sald fund,

The report of the City Treasurer is hemeto
attached,

* 183 »

9. -




Sept ember 4th, 1924,

Reépdof fuily aubnfﬁod,
| J,) B, KENNY, .
Chairman,
) 0ffice of Oity Treasurer,
‘Halifax, N,S., August aoth/mu

"

His Worship Mayor llu.rphy,
and City Council:=

Gentlemen:-

In re resignation of Miss Mary Gowen
I beg to report that under Section 0, Chapter 74 of
the Acts of 1914 she is entitled to & refund of $169,20,
that sum being one-half of the amount paid into the.
Offioial Stxporannuation Fund ($338,40), Statomont

attached,
L Roopootfully submitted,

JAMES J, HOPEIWELL,
Oity Treasurer,

AUOUNT DUE FROM OFFICIALS SUPERANNUATION
FUKD - MARY GOWEN, _

sawy 1914-15 ooooooooooooooooooo' 475w
191&130000000..0000000000. moo
1916.17..0000000-00000000oc mooo
]917 la.oooooooooooooooooo.‘ mm
1918“190000oo.oooooooooooo. mo oo
1919~m00000000000000.ooocc mo oo
mm-zlo.oo.oooooooooooooo. moo oo
1981-83!.00000ooooooocooooo lmo oo
1923-23.000000ooooooooooooo laoo oo
1933-34 s e ee oco.ooooo.ooo 1%0 oo
1934-35" {}1146]

’ smoa.O.Q..QQOOOOOQQ 285
TOtal mhri“.ooooooooooooﬁ
y 4% of $8,460,00 - $338,40 o
of 338,40 - 169,30 Amount to be returned,

M Moved by Alderman Kenny seconded by Alderman Finlay
%

““that the reports be adopted, Motion passed,

P

ol £l -l -3= -ia

/ 'TuBmROULOSIS HOSPITAL - {NSURANCE.
Read report of Charities Committee recommending that

the Insurance on the Tuberculoeis Hospital be increased
from $60,000, to $7,000,

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman
Finlay and passed, 1l voting for the game and 4 againest
it as follows:-

For the Motion:- Aldermen Colwell, Russell, Finlay,
sanford, Gastonguay, Rains, Whelan, O'Toole, Drysdale,

Smeltzer, W, O, Cameron, = 11,
=183 «




)N’

— / September 4th, 1934,
w7 |

VM

y S

Against it:= Aldermen Kennyll,'H,'l,‘ cam'erion', Rubley and
Dev, = 4. . o o S | |

eta -t we “l=
o ///rr' _ALARM STGNAL BOXES,
Read report Committee of Firewards and City Eleo=
trisian in re grounding of all Fire Alarm Signal Boxes
throughout the City, Also read report of Finance Com=

mittee on same,

OCommittee Room,City Hall,
September 3rd, 19534, .

Totw |
His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Oouncili-

Gent lement~

. At a meeting of the Committee of Fire
Wards held this day, the City Electriocian submitted ,,
a report in re grounding of all fire alarm boxes through=
out the City at an approximate cost of $1,408,83,

Your Committee are of the opinion that
this work is very necessary and recommend that the
report be adopted provided funda are available to oarry
on the work, S o

Regpectfully submitted,

W.,J,OfTOOLE,
Chalrman,
| Oity Eleoctrioian's Office,
Halifax, N, S, Sept, <nd, 1934

Ald, OfToole,
Chairman of Fire Board,

Dear Sirie
I wigh to call the attention of the men=

bere of the Fire Board to the question of grounding all
fire alarm signal boxes throughout the City,

This is & matter I have had under careful
consideration for some length of time and I feel it is
my duty to point out to the members of this Board that
the grounding of signal boxes is & measure of safety
to the public in case of a oross between the fire alarm
wires and a high voltage wire, when at such time & per-
son might have oocasion to come in contact with & box,

Grounding these fire alarm boxes means
bonding the outside shell with a copper wire to the neare
est water servioce pipe or hydrant which 1s the best earth
conneotion, I may say that when the cases of the boxes
are grounded the liability of trouble to the system is
inoreased, such ag in the oase of eleotrio storms, but
this is of less importance than the safety to the public,

- 184 =

S A/




Sept ember 4th, 1924,

Thia practioe of grounding is adopted in other
cities such as Winnipeg, Ottawa and Montreal, and is
recommended by the Rational Electriocdl Safety Code as
well as the Association of Munioipal Eleotricians,

The estimate of cost for do'ing‘this'work whioch
I have made, amounts to approximately $1,408_.83,

I have consulted with the aoting City Auditor Risoh
and am informed there is an amount in capital fund
acoount "Fire Alarm Equipment" amounting to $1,498_58
and I would strongly advise thig work being done as soon
as poasible, | |

Yours respectfully,
G H DURLIRG, ,‘
8ity Xleotrioian,

Committee Room, City Hall,
September 3rd, 1934,

Tose
His Worship the Mayor, |
and Members of the City Counoil:-

Gent lemen:=

) At a meeting of the Finanoe Committee
held this day the attached reports of the Committee of
Fire Wards and City Electriocian in re nsroundi of Fire
Alarm Boxes throughout the City was under consideration,

: The City Treasurer reported that there
was on hand to the oredit of loan for improvement of
Fire Alarm System the sum of $1,498,58,

Your Committee recommend that the re-
ports of the Committee of Fire Wards and the City ,
Tleotrioign be adopted and the City Electrician authore

ized to prooceed with the work,
Respoptfully submitted,
J,B,KENNY,
Oha.imn{
Moved by Alderman Kenny seconded by Alderman 0'Toole
. /that the reports of the Committee of Fire Wards and

et
‘,‘."b‘j —Finance Committes be adopted, Motion passed, Alderman

" e Daw dissent 1“.',:4 - wte .

. / . BB
Read report of Finanoe Oommittee in re loan of

$34,485,78 passed at the ladt Meeting of the City Counoilt

- 185 =

!

o, M




September 4th, 1924,
Committee Room, City Hall,
Halifax, N,S, Sept, 4th,1934,
To:=- . | |
His Worship the Mayor.
and yembers of the ci%y Councilt-

Gentlemen:=

At a meeting of the Finance Committee
held this day, the City Treasurer reported that in the
Resolutions passed at the last meeting of the City
Council, oovering the isesue of the loan of $34,485,78,
there appeared a slight typographical error and that he
had been in communication with Messrs, Long and Daley
Toronto, Soliocitors for the purchasers of the debentures,
and they have prepared a Resolution which they ask to
have adopted by the Council reotifying this error,

Your Committee recommend that the accom=
panying Resolution, prepared by Messrs, Long & Daley
be adopted by the Council,

Respeoct fully submitted,

J ,B,*KI:RN!, )
Chairman,

Moved by Alderman Kenny seconded by Alderman Finlay
that the report be adopted, Motion passed, | '

. The following Resolution is submittedt«

WHEREAS by resolution passed 8th August, 1934,
the Oity Oouncil of the City of Halifax duly authorized
the igsue of debentures to the amount of four-fifths of
the following sums for the following purposesi-

1, The sum of $5,607,33 to pay the smount of the
Judgment and costs in the aotion of Douglas vs, Oity of
Hallfax, |

Be The sum of $10,000,00 to pay unemployment re-
13ef in 1921-33, | | |

3, The sum of $37,500,00 to pay the costs of
audit to Prioce, Waterhouse & Company,

AND WHEREAS four=fifths of the aggregate of
said sums equals $34,485,78,

AND WHEREAS a typographical error ocours in
the last line of the second recital and in the gecond
line of the enaoting portion of said resolution where
through inadvertence the figures §34, 487,33 appear inw
stead of the figures $34,485,78, .

AND WHEREAS it was never the intention of the
Oouncil to igsue debentures for more than the said sum
of $34,485,78,

- 188 =
A

3.




September 4th, 1934,

N by two subgeguent resolution
passed on éhg ‘8‘%%3 o¥ August 5932, the soounc:ll :f
the said City duly authorized the issue of debentures to
the amount of $348,36 and $100,00 respeotively, for the
;urpoeo of meeting the discount on the sale of gaid
34,485,78 debentures and the cost of printing thereof

respectively,
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:-
1, The said typographiocal error be and the same

13 hereby sorrected by substituting the figures $34,485,78
for the figures $34,487, 33 wherever they ooour in each
of the said three resolutions, passed 8th Auguet 18934,

3, ' The igsue of debentures under said three re=
solutions to the aggregate amount of $34,934,14 be and
.{’”tho same is hereby ratified and confirmed,

MJ::;/ Moved by Alderman Kenny seconded by Alderman Finlyy
al |

and passed una.nimounly; _

- -tw «la -lw
3

LOARS = $130,000,004
Read report of the Finance Committee covering res

port of the City Treasurer on recent loanss=

Committee Room, City Hall
September 3rd, 1934,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Oity Councilt-

Gentlemen :~

, . At & meeting of the Finance Committee
held this day the attached report of Mr, James J,
Hopewell, City Treasurer, in reference to the payment
by the Acadia Trust Company, and W,F Mahon & Co,, of the
amount of their tenders for the loan recently issued
by the City, was read and ordered to be gubmitted to
the @ity Oounoil for its information,

Respectfully submitted,

J,B,KENNY,
Chairman,

Offioce of City Treasurer,

‘ Halifax, N, S, Sept,3/19234

Alderman J, B, Kenny, o
Chairman of Finanoe Committee,

Siri= |

, I beg to report that the Acadie Trust Oo, of
Truro, N, 8, have duly paid for their tender of $130,000,00
City Debentures, ,

Algo that W F, Mahon & Co, have also paid for

their tender on the short termm loens amounting to
$104,083,04, Also that the loans from the Royal Bankcof
Canada amounting to $151,000, have been paid and that
Megers, Burchell & Ralston, Solicitors for the Canadian
Bituminous Paving Co, have been paid the judgment and
cogts in that suit amounting to $66,913,04,

Respectfully submitted,

JAMES J, HOPEWELL,
- 187 - City Treasurer




September 4th, 1924,

Filed, /L L L
CITY'S COUNTY SCHOOL = GRANT,

Read report of Finance Committee re City®s County
School Grantie |

<.

Committee Room, City Hall,
September 4th, 1934,

To His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City dounoil:-

City's County School Grant,

Gent lemeni-

k At & meeting of the Finance Committee
held this day the attached letter of Mr, Parker Ardhiﬁ
bald, Municipal Olerk and Treasurer, submittingca i
memorandum of the amount of the City's County School
Grant for the term ending June th, 1934, would be
epproximately $55,134.06, this b.eing $1,365,94 less
than the amount estimated, which will be adjusted in
the next estimates,

Respeotfully submitted,

J '.gB ?KENNY, ,
Chairman,

‘Municipality of Halifax
Halifax, NS, July 22/1834

Harry Fhind, Esq,,
City Clerk,
City Hall, CITY,

Dear Sir:-
| , I enclose herewith statement of the
City's County School Grant for term ending June Xth,

1934,

-t When the Joint Estimates were prepared
last February the estimated amount was placed at
$56,500)00, The balance will be adjusted when the

//Eetimates.ior year 1925 are prepared,

cp)jw;tjgf | Yours truly,
’ RCHIBALD
Municipal o{é%E”E Qreasuror’,.

-:-ﬂ -l -3? qu

v’ PiRES - THEIR CAUSES AND LOSSES..
Read reports of Chief Ohurchill of the Halifax Fire
Department in re Fires, their causes and losses, for the

the of June, July and August:
monthe ’ Y Committee Room, City Hall,
Halifax, N, S, July 8/1834
To Hie Worship the Mayor, .
and Members of the City Oounoil?
Gent lemend~
At a meeting of the Committee of Fire Wards

- 188 =




September_4th, 1924,

neld this day, the attached report of Chief Churohill

in re Fires, their Causes and Losses, Wwas submitted,
approved and ordered to be sent to the City Council
for its information,

Respeoct fplly submitted,

w,J,0'TOOLE,
Chairmen,

. Halifax, N,8,July 9th,1934
Board of Fire Wards,

Gentlemeni=

Herewith I submit the following report
for she month of June, during which there were 32
alarms of fire from the following causes:-

Painter's Blow Torch = 1l; Careless use
of gasoline =« 1, supposed careless smqkini - 1y
unknown - 1, sparks -« 6; chimne§s « 4, falge = 3,
electrioc wiring @ 1, careless use matohes - 3; oom=

bustéen = 1, | . |

Property at risk - - - - - § 334,700,00

Insurance Losses - = - - = =  § 758,17
Losses not insured = = = = ¢ %73:23
Regpectfully submitted,

J W, CHURCHILL,
Chief H,F.D,

Oommittee Room, City Hall,
August 7th, 1954,
His Worship the Mayor, |
and City Council:-

Gentlemeni=

| At & meeting of the Committee on Fire
warde held this day, the attached report of Chief
Churchill in re fires, their csuses and losses during
the month of July was submitted, read and ordered to
be sent to the City Counoil for its information,

Respeotfully gubmitted,

W,J,03TOOLE,
ﬁhaimn,

Halifax, N, 8, August 8/1934
Board of Fire VWards, )

Gentlemeni=

, Herewith I submit the following report
for the month of July during which there were 13 alarms
of fire from the following ocaunses:=

- 180 =




September 4th, 1934,

0il Stove exploded - 1, grass fire « 1, chimneys -3,
careless use matches < 1, sparks = 1, unknown « 1;
boys set fire to tree - 1, woods = 1, defective gas pipe=l,
combustion - 1, hot pipe in coat pocket -~ 1, false - 1, .

Property at rigsk = - - - = § 341,156,00
Insurance losses - - - - - - . § 336,50

Losses not insured -.-.-.-"-.- 1
.. Total losses, 3 506:%

Respeot fully submitted,

J W CHURCHILL
Chief H,F.D,

‘Committee Room, City Hall,
Sept, 3rd, 194,

To:~ Hig Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Oouncili-

Gent lemen:- o

, At a meeting of the Committee on Fire
Wards held this day the attached report of Chief Churche
111 in re fires, their causes and losses during the |
month of August was submitted, approved and ordered to
be sent to the City Council for its information,

Respeotfully submitted,

W, J, O'TOOLE,
Chairman,

' Halifax, Sept, 3/234,
Board of Fire VWards, o .

Gent lemeni-

, Herewith I submit report that the De-
partment responded to 19 ocalls during the month of
August from the following ocsuses:~

Grass fires - 3, ohimnags - 4, unknown = 4,
oareless use matches -« 3, sparks from looo=
motive - 1, combustion = 1, defeotive oonneoc-
tion in sprinkler system -« 1, eparks from
ohimney « 1, supposed defeotive wiring - 1,
sprinkler head going off - 1,

Property at rigk = = - - - - $ 364,973,098
Insﬂrano.e logses - = = - - = ’ | $4870,00

Losseg without insurance- - = 11% ,’Qog
. )

Regpectfully submitted,

J, W CHURCHILL,
Ohief H,F.D,




// September 4th, 1924,
DR, A, C_ HAWKINS « ACCOUNT

Read report Committee of Fire Wards on account of

Dr, A, G, Hawkine for medioal attendanoe to two children
injured by the fall of a ladder at or near the West, St,
Engine House, covering opinion of the City Bolioitor on

Committee Room, City Hall,
September 3rd, 1934,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council:-

Gent lement=
Re: Account Dr, A C Hawking,

At a meeting of the Committee of Fire
Warde held this day, the City Soliocitor submitted an
opinion in writing in re the account of Dr, Hawkins for
professional services rendered to Clarence White and
Roy Forhan injured at the West Street Engine House,

Your Committee recommend that the
opinion be concurred in and that a oopy of the same

together with this report be forwarded to Dr, Hawkins,
Respeotfully submitted,

W, J,0'TOOLE,
Chairman,

------------ - el

"0ffice of City Solioitor,
Halifax, N, S, July 35/34

Chairman,

Committee of Fire Wards,

CITY, | |
Re; Dr_ Hawking Account,

Dear #ir:- |

_ The Oity is, of course, not directly
responeible to Dr, Hawkine as he was not employed by
the Oity, but if the City is liable for the injury to
the ohildren, the amount of Dr, Hawkins acoount oan be
recovered by them or their parents as damages,

I am, however, unable to see any way in
which the City is liable, iho plumbers employed were
not in the employ of the City, but were independent oon=
tractors over whom the City had no control, They borrowe
ed the City's ladder for their own purpose and the City
had no conneotion with them except to pay them for their
work when completed, It appears to me that thie usxs 10
a olear cage of what is known as the independent ocone
tractor for whose negdigence, assuming eny negligence to
exist, the Oity oan in no way be held liable,

Yours truly,

F.'H BELL’
01ty Soliocitor,
/ Moved by Alderman O'Toole seconded by Alderman Finlay

- thhat the report be adOptpdi X Motion passed,
e 18] -




September 4th, 1934,

/  GITY HOME AND TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL =
" REPORT FOR AUGUST

Read report of the Chdrities Committee on the

number of patients in the City Home and Tuberculosie

Hospital during the month of August 1934:-
Helifax, N.S, Sept, 3/1934

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Councili-

Gentlemen:=

B The Charities Committee met thie day

and beg to submit the following report, Members present

the Chairman, Aldermen O'Toole, Rains, Finlay and

Gastonguey, ‘
Superintendent 'e¢ Report City Home, August 1994,

Number of Inmateg = 381

The Superinsendent 's report for the month of
August 1934, shows that during the month there were 16
persons admitted into the City Home, 3 born, 7 discharged
and 3 died, The total number of inmates August 3lst was
381, made up of 153 men, 134 women and 4 children, On
the same date last year there were 154 mén, 120 women and
~ 7 children, a total of 281, |

Superintendent's Report T,B Hospital,August 1924
umber of ratientg = 99, o

The Superintendent's report for the month of
August 1934 shows that during the month of August 1934
there were 5 patients admitted into the Oity Tuberculosis
Hospital, viz, 3 men and 3 women, 3 women and 1 man were
disoharged and 2 men died, The total number of patients
August 3lst was 33, made up of 15 men and 17 women and 1
ohild, On the same date last year there were 15 men, 19
women and 3 ohildren, a total of 36, .

Reqpootfully submitted,

H, 8, COLWELL,
Chairman,

Filed, :

- -3 “iw -+
| / WORKS DEPARTMENT - HORSES,

Read report Committee on Works and Oity Engineer
recommending the purchase of a pair of horses for the

Department 3= Oity Works Office,

: Halifax, N,S, Sept, 4th/1934
His Worship the Mayor, -
and City Councili=

Horseg,

, At a meeting of the Works Committee held on
‘September 3rd, the Oity Engineer submitted a report
stating that the Department required an additional pair
of horses for use in conneotion with the colleotion of

ashes and garbage, His report is attached hereto,

Sirsie

- 192 =




7
pnn”

gegt ember 4th, 1924,

On motion of Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman
Hubley, it was decided to recommend to Oouncil that the
Oity Engineer be authorised to purchase a pair of horses
from F 8, Fader, provided he would accept $535,00 for
same, | ‘ o

Respeot ;ully submitted,

A F MESSERVEY,
8lerk of Woxks,

ity Enginesr?'s Office, |
Halifax, N, S, Sept,3rd, 1934,

His Worship the Mayor,

| HORSES,
girte

, Last May one of the City horses died, and I
was authorized to purchage a new one, Shortly after<
wards we lost another, and I advertised for a palr, The
horses shown at that time, were not in my Judgment suit=
able for our work, and since then I have been on the .
lookout for a satisfaotory pair, Lest week I was offered
a pair by Mr, F,8,Fader, whioh have been worked during
the week in our Agh Teams, and they seem to be satisfaotory
I have had them examined by Dr, Gough who states that
they are sound, The price for the pair is $550,00, We
have been hiring horseés during the summer as required,
but now that the heavier work in the removal of ashes
and refuse is beginning, it is necessary that we have ogr
own horses,

Regpectfully submitted,
H,W,JOHNSTONE,

/
/
A

City Engineer,
Moved by Alderman Daw seconded by Alderman Hubley
that the report be adopted, Motion passed,

- -le -le “le
| 'v// COAL WEIGHERS REPORTS, -
Read report of the Superintendent of Coal Weighers

showing the amount of fees received during the months
of June and July,
Filed,

-Jen 3 q:h c‘-:?

@ 10 o%olock Alderman Power here arrives and

takes his seat in the Counoil,
/ WATER METER BILL = 6 LOCKMAN AVENUE,
Read report Committee on Works and City Engineer in
re Water Meter Bill of Mrs, J, MacKenzie, 6 Lookman Avanue?
Oity Works Office,

Halifax, N,S, Aug,6th/1934,
#5 LOSKMAN AVENUE = WATER METER BILL, -

- 193 =




September 4th, 1934,

g%: Worship the yayor, and City Council,

Bl~=

' ) At a meeting of the Works Committee held
July 23rd, the City Engineer submitted a report on water
meter bill for premises No, 6 Loockman Avenue for the
period ending September 1983, to January 1934, No re=
duotion wag recommended, The Committee decided to re<
commend to Council that the bill be reduced to one-half
meking the bill §3,76 instead of as originally rendered,

Respeotfully submitted,

A F MESSERVEY,
Olerk of Worke,

| 0ity Engineerts 0ffioce,

\ Halifax, July 4/1934,
gis Worship the Mayor, .

irt-
| I beg to report on the water bill for the

premiges No, 6 Lookman Avenue and claimed to be excessive
that the periocd complained of is from Sept, 1833 to
January 1924 and amounts fo $5,563, The consumption
during the period compleinted of was as followsl~

1933

Oct, = House Vacant,
g:v; 0 30860
(v ] L
‘193¢
Jan, = 50,500 W, 0, Wasting (N)
Fedb, <« 23,600 |
Mar, = Meter removed house vacant,

It will be seen that the largo oconsumption
was due to a oloset wasting and water belng allowed to

run in Jinuery, The large consumption also continued
through February, Under the ciroumstances I am unable
to recommend any reduction in the bill,

Respeotfully submitted,

H, W, JOHNSTON |
City Enginoor.

3 / Moved by Alderman Daw geconded by Alderman Finlay

M
D:?M::';that the report of the Committee on Works be adopted,
f ? ti ed
(L obT(M° on passed,

~// ¥ATER METER BILL = #44 MAYNARD STREET

Read report Committee on Works and City Engineer in

re Water Meter Bill of Mr, F,J, Cragg, #44 Maynard Streett

City Works Offioce
Hallfax, N, s, Aug,6h, 1934

44 Maynard Street = Water Meter Bill
&1. Worship the Mayor and Oity Eounoiit
Sirsi- |
At a meeting of the Works Committee held July

2th the Oity Engineer submitted a report on water meter
vill for #44 Maynard Street for yearfnding March 1934,

- 194 =

[




September 4th, 1924,
On motion it was decided to recommend to Council that the
consumption for the periods January, February and Maroh
be reduced one<third making the net reduction in the bill

$4,55, |
. Regpectfully submitted,
A, ¥, MESSERVEY,
| Clerk of Works,
City Engineer8s Offic
Halifaxe H.8. July 38/ 3934
4 rd Street = Water Bill .
His Worship the Mayor,
Sirte

) I beg t0 report on the attached water bill for
the premises #44 Maynard Street oclaimed to be excessive
that the period covered by the bill is the half year
ending March 1934 and amounts to $15,58, The consumption
at the premises was as followss~ .

1833
Sept, = 4,000
OOt‘ - 3,&0

(o ] -

193¢ &
Jan, « 33,100 Let run
Feb, <« 35,000 .o iN;
Nar., =230,00 " " (N
Apr. - 5,100
May = 3,800

It will be seen that the large consumption
took place during January, February snd March, when the
water was allowed to run, NOtices of the largess ocon<

gumption were sent in February and Maroh, ,
i As there is no question that the water went

through the meter and was used or wagted in the premiges
1 am unable to recommend any reduction in the bill,

Respect fully submitteg,

H,W JOHNSTON,
8ity Engineer,

Moved by Alderman Daw geconded by Alderman Finlay

/
z«ﬁ:j"‘”‘f': / |
ML:?/ that the report ®f the Committee on Works be adopted,
CWotion passed,

// 'WATER METER BILL = #46 MAYNARD STREET,

Read report Committee on Works and Oity Engineer in
re Water Meter Bill, Mrs, J, Oragg, 46 Maynard Streeti-

Oity Works offioo,‘
Helifax, N,S,Aug,6th,1834

46 Maynard St,= Water Bill
His Worship the Mayor, and Oity Oouncil,

B1X81* 4+t a meeting of the Works Committee held on

- 198 =




September 4th, 1934,
July mthi the City Engineer submitted a report on water

meter bill for premises #46 Maynard Street for year end-
ing March 1934, On motion it was decided to recommend .
to Council that the consumption for the periods January
February and Maroh be rsﬁoed_ono«;—third making the ree

duction in the bill of .37, ,
| Reepect fully submitted,

A.*F MESSERVEY, '
0lerk of Works,

City Engineerts Offige
Halifax, N, S, July 238/1534

-y

#46 Maynard St, = VWater Bill,

‘His Worship the Mayor,
8iri- : |

' I beg to report on the attached water bill
for the premisges Maynard Street and claimed to be

exoessive, that the Boriod complained of ig the half
ear ending March 1934, and the amount of the bill is

39,41, The monthly consumption at these premises was
as .i‘ollows:_«y

- 19233
Sept, - 900
Oot, <= 1200
Nov, 1
Deo,

Jan, “® 41,700 Let run
Feb, = 93,300 * " éN;
Mar, <« 64,200 " " (N
Apr, =

Moy -

It will be seen that the large consumpticn
fook place during the months of January, February and
March when the weter was allowed to run, Notioces of the
consumption were sent to the owner in Feb, and March,

There ie no doubt that the water went
through the meter and was either used or wasted within the
premiees and I am unable to recommend any reduotion in

the bill, Respect fully submitted,

H, W, JOHNSTON .
~ Oity Enginoer.

Moved by Alderman Daw seoconded by Alderman Finlay
Maj"jhu the report of the Committee on Works be adopted,

Cott "Motion passed,
C!»»&’b*‘;“” ? -t- -le - wle

4

WATER METER BILL = #17 HOLLIS STREET,
Read report of Committee on Works and Oity Engineer:

on Water Meter Bill, James Farquhar, #17 Hollis Streett=
h - 206 = |




September 4th, 1934,

" Oity Works Office, ,,
Hallfax, N,8, Aug,6th,1934,

17 Hollis St = Water Bill,

His Worship the Mayor and Oity Counoil! |
Siret< | |

’ At a meeting of the Works Committee held on
July 33rd, the City Engineer submitted a report on water
meter bill for premises #17 Hollis Street for half year
ending September 1923, amounting to $60,00, No reduo=
tion Was recommended butthe Comeittee decided to Tre=
commend to Council that the oonsumgt ion for the months
of April and May be reduced 160,000 gallons, making &
| net reduotion in the bill of $30,00, .

Reepectfully submitted,

A T MESSERVEY,
dlerk of Works,

- Oity Engineer?s Office,
| Halifex, N.S. July 1471924
17 Hollis 8%t , - Water Bill, o .

His Worehip the Mayors

Siris I veg to report on the abttached water bill
for the premisee #17 Hollis Street and oclaimed o bs
exceagsive, that the periodoompl,a,inod of is the half
ear ending Sept, 1933 and the amount of the bill is
80 .00 of Which $1,00 is meter rental, This met ox
supplies water through one domestic hydrant to a barn
in which there are two norges, The oonsumption during

; 1923 was as followeil<

038 - 1933

Jan. = 1,300 July = 6,000

Feb, = 5,800 Aug, - No reading
Spr, = No reading Oot, = 4,70 |
uay. = 277,000 (Rj  Nov, = No reading,
June = 7,500 . Dec, = 31,700

" The half yearly bills for these premises have
been as followsi<®

1931 1932 1933 1934
t ®%§3.84 |\Mar,- $3,56 $4,18 $.48
Bept, @ ¥4 sepi; 5.88 60 .00 N

It will be seen that the large oonsumption
was recorded in May, the meter was not read in April and
this consumption covers two months, Notice wasg sent on
the llth of May and the next month the consumption was re-
duoed to normal, 1 t would appear that the owner took ,
immediate steps to have the wastage stopped, I have had
the matér tested and it wag found to register aocouragely
and as I am satiefied that the water went through the meter
I am unable to recommend any reduction in the bill,

| | Respectfully submitted,

W _JOHNSTOR
1, 'gitys%ngineer;

E ) /‘ Moved by Alderman Daw seconded by Alderman FindAy

k .
W /1 that the reporti of the Committee on Works be adopted,
C otteector v L

C q M Motion vassedy w197 -
Lok i |




September 4th, 1924,
4 WATER METER BILL = %18 BIRMINGHAM STREET,

Read report Committee on Works and City Engineerxr re
‘Water Meter Bill « 18 Birmingham Street -
| | v City Wotks Office,

1 Halifax, N,8, Aug,6th,1934
Water Meter Bill = 18 Birmingham 8%, o

His Worship the Mayor and City Council,
‘Sires- |

' At a meeting of the Works Committee held on
July 20th, the City Engineer submitted a report on water
‘meter bill #18 Birmingham Street for year ending March
1884, It was decided to recommend to Council that the
‘consumption for the periode January February, and Maroh
;bg :eduoed one=half, making & net reduction in the bill
of $35,63,

3 Respectfully submitted,
| AF, R
| * o¥§§§Eo¥E¥arks;

City Engineer's Office
| Halifax, N,S,July 39/1b3¢
418 Birmingham St, — Water Bill, "

His Worship the Msyor,

‘Sirte |
| i I bez to report on the complaint of exe
.oegsive water bill at gge premises #18 Birmingham Stredt

| e half year ending March 1934, that the amount of
ﬁigg %&11 is $54,44, g monthl ‘roidinfu and consumption
at the premiges duringthe perio ocomplained of were &s

followesw 102
? * Bept_J.' =" 333,200

Oot, - 338,300 - 6,000
Rov, & e====-= .

, Dec, = 355,100 +16,800

t 193¢ . .

| Jan,« 393,200 - 37,100 l‘c.!aoting)n ) 81/1/34
X 554,800 «163,600 " N) 231/3/34
Mar.« 611,400 = 56,600 " o (N) 19/3/24
ApT .= 718,000 =106,600 | |
May - 804,000 = 86,000(N) 19/5/34
June - 805,300 = 1,300 .
July - 806,600 « 1,300

i
|
|
i
l
!

- L

' It will be seen that there was a continuous
waste of waterin these premises from December to May and

‘¢hat notices of this waste and large oconsumption were
gent in Jan, Feb, March and May, Apparently no steps
‘whatever were taken to remedy conditions and reduce the

‘large consumption,

| Under the circumstances there can be no good
‘reason for reducing the bill,

' Respectfully submitted,
H, W, JOHNSTON,
City Engineer,

Z /_.'; Moved by Alderman Daw seonnded by Alderman Finlay

- 198 -
( v Lo




September 4th, 1924,
that the report of the Committee on Works be adopted,

Motion passed, | o .
. -2 -t 4 i -t .
,/‘ WATER METER BILL'< 301 OXFORD STREET,
- Read report Committee on Worke and City Engineer

re Water Meter Bill of J P,Connors, 301 Oxford Street:yw

Oity Works Offioce, '
Hallfax, N,S,Aug,B/1934¢,

Water Meter Bill « X1 Oxford St,
His Worship the Mayor and City Councili«

Sirgte o
At a meeting of the Works Committee held
July 20th the City Enginger submitted a report on water

meter bill for premises #301 Oxford s;reet‘for hal?f

year ending March 1934, amounting to 46, The Com=
nittee decided to Fecommend to Council that’the cone

sumption for the month of March be reduced to one-half
meking & net reduotion in the bill of $5,33,

Respeot fully submitted,
¥ NESSERVEY
A '8§§§E gi forks,

City Engineerts Office,
Halifax, N,8,July 39/1934
$301 Oxford St, & Water Meter Bill, -

Hig Wozship the Mayor,

Sira=.. I beg to report on the attached water bill
for the premiges #301 Oxford Street, oclaimed to be exw
cepsive, that the period complained of 18 the half year
ending March 1924 and the amount of the bill is $11,80
The oconsumption at these premiees was as followesw

1923, 19234,
Sept ,« 4,000 Jan,= 400
ost, = 3,%0 Feb,& 1000 ,
Nov, = =—=-= Mar ,« 52,300 Closet wastig |

' The large consumption took place in the
month of Maroh due to a closet wasting, apparently it was
repaired immediately on notioce being given, |

As the water went through the meter and ,
was used I am unable to secommend any ¥eduotion in the bill,

Respectfully submitted,
w
By e neer,
Moved by Alderman Daw gseconded by Alderman Finlay

‘;ﬁj’*"’fjaihat the report of the Committee on Works be adopted,
P25 .

g’ Lf~“€§tion.pasaed, | \ -
e o T T '
et - -'199 =

LR v &




/ September 4th,19245.'
WATER METER BILL = MUMFORD ROAD,
Read report Committee on Works and City Engineer
in re Water Meter Bill St, Patriok®s Home, Mumford Roads-

City Worke Offioce,
Halifax, N. L..SOPt 4/192‘

Water Meter Bill - Mumford Road,

His Worship the Mayor and Counoilie
Gentlemenstw |

) eetinﬁ of the Works Committee
held August 20th, 1:119~ City Engineer submitted a report
on Water Meter Bill for St, Patrick®s Home, Mumford
Road, a copy of whioh is attached hereto, on motion of
Alderman Daw geconded by Ald, Hubley it was decided to
recommend to Councll that tho bill we reduced one-third
with the understanding that no appliocations on any
future bills under similar circumstances would be given

ocongideration, |
Re speot fully submitted,
*€’4“8§§¥§”§¥'worx.

City E 1neor' 0f£4ce
Ha,l{fa.?:? N.S ug, I.9§4

Mumford Road —« Water Bill, .

His Worship the Meyor,
Sirs=

I beg to report on the attached water bill
for water supplied St, Patriock's Home on Mumford Road
and complained of as boing excessive, that the period

complained of is the half year ending March 1934, the
| amount of the bill being $120, so of whioh $3, ao is
| meter rental,

I had the meter and pipe line to the builde
inspected and also the fixtures in the buildigs, the
bnql oook of the gravity tank was wasting badly a
algo that there was a continuous waste ol water in the
outdoor latrine,

In my opinion these loakn would account fer
the large consumption of water, The attention of the
Brother in charge was called to these leaks and the
conditions were remedied,

Respeoct fully submitted,

H W, JOHNSTON,
*City Engineer,

Moved by Alderman Daw seoonded by Alderman Finlay
M’,/V« ,that the report of the Committee on Works be adopted,

’ ‘,l//'/ ,{w"ﬁotion passed, ,
ca“A«’i -

- “le i -t

& 300 =




/ September 4th_ 1924,
WATER METER BILL = MUMFORD ROAD,
Read report Committee on Works and City Engineer
in re Water Meter Bill St, Patriok®s Home, Mumford Roads-

Oity Worke Offioce,
Halifax, N, 8, Sept,4/1934

Water Meter Bill - Mumford Road,

His Worship the Mayor and Counoils=
Gentlemengte ' o

At aaheot:l.ng of the Works Committee
held August 30th, the City Engineer submitted a report
on Water Meter Bill for St, Patriok?!s Home, Mumford
Road, a copy of whioh is attached hereto, on motion of
Alderman Daw seconded by Ald, Hubley it was decided to
recommend to Council that the bill We reduced one-third
with the understanding that no applioations on any
future bills under similar cirocumstances would be given
oongideration, )

Respeotfully submitted,

‘5’5"U§§¥§”§¥’Workq

'Oit¥ Engine,or_'.x Otf}oe |
, Halifax, N,S8, Aug,5 19.'34,
Mumford Road < Water Bill, -

His Worship the Mayor,

Sirte |

f I beg to report on the attached water bill
for water supplied St, Patriok's Home on Mumford Road
and oomplained of as being excessive, that the period
oomplained of is the half year ending March 1934, the
amount of the bill being $130 .50 of which $3,50 is
meter rental, o .

| I had the meter and pipe line to the builde
ing inspeoted and also the fixtures in the buildigs, the
ball coock of the gravity tank was wast 1n§ badly a
also that there was a continuous waste ol water in the
outdoor latrine,

In my opinion these leaks would account fer
the large oonsumption of water, The attention of the
Brother in oharge was called to these leaks and the
conditions were remedied,

Respectfully submitted,

H W, JOHNSTON, |
City Engineer,

./‘/; '; Moved by Alderman Daw seoonded by Alderman Finlay
M ’.,./l/l:% shat the report of the Committee on Works be adopted,

f;:’/w s fotion passed, - |
e e g -l - g -l o &

= 200 =

H




i
/ Sept ember 4th, 1934,

CITY HEALTH BOARD - STENOGRAPHER,
Read report of the Finanoce Committee in re
application of the City Health Board for authorization
to engage a temporary stenographersw | |

Committee Room, City Hall,
July Dth, 1934,

His Worship the Mayor,
and City Counoil:- |

Gentlemen:«

' At & meeting of the Finance
Committee held this day, the application of the City

Health Board for authorization to engage a temporary
stenogra.pher in that Department was under consideration,

Your Oommittee recommend that the
City Health Board be authorized to engage a temporary

Stenographer at a salary not exceeding the rate of
$800,00 per annum, providing that the said Board under=
take to fimance this expenditure for the present year,

Respect fully submitted,
aot ag ok  tuan,

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Kenny

that the report be adopted,
Moved in amendment by Alderman Hubley seconded by

Aldermen W, O, Cameron that the further consideration of
this report be deferred until the next Meeting and that

/the georetary of the Board be given an opportunity to
M address the Council upon the necessity of this appoint-

; ,/"‘/ ,/./C ment ,

, Amendment put and passed, Alderman Finlay dissenting,

-1 -1- -3« «le

v/ GALVATION ARMY NATERNITY HOSPITAL,
Read report of the Finanoe Committee in reference

to the relation of the Grace Maternity Hospital to the
Oity of Halifaxte

Oommittee Room, City HAll
June 18th,,1934,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Counoll:i=
Gentlemeni~-
At a meeting of the Finanoe Committee held

« 201 =

<.




Septemwer 4th, 1924,

this day, the attached letter of Megsrs, Henry, Rogers,

Harris and Stewart of May 8th, 1934, respeoting the re=
lation of the Grace Maternity Hospital to the City of
Halifax, referred to this Committee for report, was
under oconsideration, @ = - .

Your Committee recommend that the Solicitors _
for the Salvation Army be informed that the City Coun=
0il 18 not in a position to accede to their request, .

Respeoctfully submitted,

Y, J, B, KENNY,
/e oy Chairman,
N ,./"7,(3" Moved by Alderman Kenny seoconded by Alderman Finlay
e that the report be adopted, Motion passed,

NOVA SCOTIA TRAMWAY & POWER COMPANY «
STREET LIGHTING ACCOUNT

Read report of the Finance Committee on report of
the Works Department in re the account of the Nova Scotias
Tramway & Power Company for street lighting for the |
month of May3w

Committee Room, City EAll
June 26th, 1934,
To: His Worship the Mayor, |
and Members of the City Counoiliw

Gent lemen:w
At a meeting of the Finance Committee

held this day, the Committee had under oonsideration
& report of the Committee on Works and City Engineer in
re Street Lighting Contraot,

Your Committee report that this mtter
has been referred to & Speocial Committee oonsisting of
the Chairman of the Finance Committee and the City
Engineer, to take up with the Board of Public Utilities
with respeot to the rates fixed in the City's contract
with the Halifax Electric Tramway & Power Company,

Regpeotfully submitted,

B,KENNY,
J'B'Ehagr’un.
Filed, . . _
o “ie =3 “ge =i
/  ANNUAL REPORT = COAL WEIGHERS'1933-34,

Read Annual Report of A H Cullymore, Supervisor of

Oity Coal Weighersi “
. Halifax, N,S.,April 20th,1034

Hies Worship the Mayor,
and City Oounoille

o3

w 308 =

K" e -~




Septembexr 4th, 1934,
Gent lement- e L

Regort from A H,Cullymore, Supervisor of
cit Weighers owing the number of tons weig
'the City Weighers, during the Civic year ending pr:ll

30th, as followe:= : .
TONS LBS,

Regerve Mine, 0,351 1900
Sydney 014 Mine, 36,701 833
Run of Mine « Varioul 18,375 1835
Inverness lline 14 113 338
Ac, Lump 10, 964 780
Slack Various, | 8, 771 16686
Drummond Mine 8,054 -1588
Aoadia . 3,787 1000
American " 35,6838 578
Ao, Nut " 2,551 338
Buoo Coke 4,386 1705
Ges " 4,351 112
Springhill Mine, 1,609 080
Indian Cove " 1,399 1476
‘Bay View " 1,188 700
McKay " 1,005 399
Petroleum Coke 1,066 1753
Ac, Stove, 878 1820
l:mpiro Mine, 809 1685
Loomouny * 5 535
Poochontus * 461 1180
Kanawaka " 358 330
Fundy " 197 1650
cumborland lino 167 180
Brag D'Or 111 160
L, Coke 93 875
Strathoona " 63 1400
Kimberley w 63 160
‘Copen " 44 1370
National " 1) 107
Hiawathe " 37 870
Barrington " 34 680
Havelook " 5 1680
Victoria . 5 -
gharooa.l & A 'h it 33 83}» :11.770
merican nthracite, o
| Total Tons, 141,400 'ﬁ

141,409 =
- %% Tons © 10¢ per ton,,,,,’l«t,l«n 96
Cagh from estate Geo E,
Boak &Son,,,,,,,,, - 17 &
cash paid Supernumeraries & $2,768,93 YT
Expen.".ooooooooooooooo. 4. 1‘2

TOlOphOnO......n.......o K) —lm&-sﬁ

The above balance divided among Twelve (13)

Permanent Weighers gives each the sm? of Nin Hundred
and Thirty-dix Dollars and One cent ($938

Respaotfully gubmitt od,

A H,CULLYMORE,
Supervésgor,

Filed,




/;QG stonguay, Kenny, H W Cameron, Rains, Whelan, O'Toole, i
/

e;j'//

/Power, Drysdale - 11,

,// Septomber 4th, 1934,

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM = TELEPHONE RESIDENCE
W, A, EMUERSON,

Read report Committee of Fire Wards recommending
the installation of a telephone in the residence of

My, W,A, Emmerson, Foreman of the Fire Alarm System.
at the expense of the Department = '

oty Hatt, Faoly 9/1924

Tot=Hisg Worship the Mayor,
end Members of the City counoitt

Gentlemeni=

At a Meeting of the Committee of
Firewards held this day, Mr, Emmerson, Foreman of the
Fire Alarm(Syetem) Hainﬁonanoe qusrtn‘tt, acked that

a telephone be placed in his residence at the expense
of the Department,

Your @ommittee recommend that as
it is in the interest of the Department that Mz, Emmers
son be notified at once when there is an alarm of fire
that his request be granted and a telephone installed,
Aldermen Finlay and Daw dissenting,

Regpeot fully submitted,
W, J,0'TOOLE,
Chairman,
Moved by Alderman O'Toole, seconded by Aldsrman

Colwell that the report be adopted, Motion passed,

1l voting for the same, and 4 against it as followsi«
For the Motion:- Aldermen Colwell, Russell, Sanford,

Againgt it:- " Aldermen Hubley, Smeltzer, W, 0, Cameron
and Daw - 4,

R -le , wiae -:-',-
y// COAL_WEIGHERSS rzns,

Read report of A H,Cullymore, Supervisor of Coal
Weighers, asking that the Fees for the Welghers of Coal
in this City be increased by the fixing of a minimum
charge to be guaranteed by any dealer:iw
Halifax, N, S,July 15/34

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council:-

* 4=

KB A ! KR




September 4th, 1934,

e TR TR e ST TR T T

Gent lemen:i-

C Referring to the present rate of welghe
ing fees paid the City Coal Weighers of Halifax, I would
on behalf of the City Coal Weighers respeotfully ask
you to oconsider the followingle |

lst, | -~ Owing to the number of ocoal dealers at
present in business in the City of Halifax, iti is new
cessary to furnish four (4) supernumeraries or extra
Weighers who are paid at the rate of Two Dollars and
£1fty cents ($3,50) per day, whether or not he weighs
twenty=five tons (35 gor,da.y at the soale where he is
placed, At the end of each month the amount pald the
supernumerary or extra weigher must be deduoted from
‘the total weighing fees received, and the balance

divided among the present twelve (13) permanent weighers,

and, The number of tons weighed during the
year ending April 30/34 was eighteen thousand twe hundred
and forty tons (18,340) less than the year ending April
/33, or a loss to each permament weigher of approxie
mately $163,00 for that period, .

ard, In order to relieve the present sgltua=
tion we beg to suggest that & minimum charge of Two |
Dollars and difty cents ($3,50) per day be guaranteed
by any dealer using a weigher, permanent or supernumerary
appointed to w *gg coal, The maximum charge to be
gty Dollars ? ,00) per month unless it exceeds four
hundred tons, The present fee of 10 cents per ton to
remain and an¥ difference between the minimum (38 tons
erlday) and the actual amount to be made up by the
ealer, .

Trusting the foregoing will receive
oareful consideration by your Worehip and City Council,

I remain |
ours.respect fully,
/ ~ AH,/CULLYMORE,
ﬂ v Supervisor,
L(//I/,/K Referred.to the Laws and P.np.rilegqa- C}o’mmtttee,

(M v/ wADING POOL # OENTRAL PLAYGROUNDS
COMMONS,

Read report Commijtee on Works and City Engineer
recommending payment to the McDonald Construotion Company

1td,, of the sum of $3,208,00, the full amount of their

contract for the construction of the Wading Pooli-

City Works Office,
Halifex, N, S, Sept,éth, 1934

WADING POOL = CENTRAL PLAYGROUNDS,

Hie Worship the MNayor and City Counoils=
Sirst=

At a meeting of the Worke Committee held |

- 306 =

K8 N &




e

September 4th, 1934,

. September 3rd, the attached report of the City Engineer
| rooommendinﬁjpagment to the McDonald Construction Com=
pany Limited, the sum of $3,208,00 being amount in full

. on their contract, was approved and recommended to
 Counoil for adoption, o

Respoot;ully gsubmitted,

A FNESSERVEDS s,

* - 77 "Olty Engineer’s Offige,
Hallfaxo N8, Sept.3/ 1934
 WADING POOL = CENTRAL PLAYGROUNDS, ,

His Worship the Mayor,
Sirs

I beg to recommend payment to the MoDonald
Construoction Company, Ltd,, of the sum of $3,298,00
being the amount in $ull 9% the contract, for conw
structing a wading pool at the Central Pia

yground,

| The Company also make & claim for extras
amounting to $334,00 on account of extra filling

' material having to be used on account settlement ocaused
by rolling the base with our ten ton roller, In my

' judgment this olaim is unfounded as under the contract

we have the right to take every precaution to see that
' & solid bottom has been provided,

Respectfully submitted,

R

ST |
W / Moved by Alderman Daw seconded by Alderman Finlay
; "

' that the report be adopted, Motion passed,

,//' fz- —ie 3=

Alderman Hubley asks that the City Collector be

required to submit to this Counoil a monthly return of
the amount of Rates and Taxes colleoted by him during
'the previous konth, and showing the amount of rates and

taxes respeotively remaining uncollected, as required

by Seotion 331 of the @ity Charter, and as amended by

"/ Onspter €, Section 3B of the Acts of 1934,

o
(Ig‘/‘;/c/

| -yw S , “d= e
|
{

« 306 =




September 4th, 1934,
9,40 o%clook p m, T
' Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman
Rusgell that the Oocunocil do now adjourn, Motion passed,

Meeting adjourned,

F W, BISSETT,

-zl .
| M Frrst. DEPUTY=MAYOR,
H S, Rhind, ‘
ciry oLERK, | | |

B L

L{ST OF HEADLINES,

‘Notice of Reconsideration = Alderman Bissett, ,, . .,.,176
Robert Theakston = Assignment to the City of
. . N Halif‘x.;..l.‘;..00000000000017?
Works Department = ACOOUNT®, ,,.0seueserre secoioosecsdlO
City Home & Tuberoulosis Hospital « Acoounts,,.......178
city Hoalth Board “l ‘ooount..O0.0.QolOootOOOO'QOOQOOOO.ln
Fir' Dep‘rtmmt “! 4000\1’1"...;..’.............‘...‘...'.179
Oity Prieon - Aogount‘..‘......‘OQQCOOOOOOOOI.O..OOO.O..II%
Citizens Free Library « ACGOUNES, . veeveenecnsnonosoeedl®
Pub11° Gardens - Ao-oount‘..00;..00'!00.00000OOOOOQOO'IIn
P°1i°’ oom:'ttee ~J Aooount...‘oootoooooooooooooooooollw
Gonoral Aooount... 000000:..0.00.00000I‘O‘OO0.0.0'OOOOO.
Price, Waterhouse & $0, = Acoounb,,,....v.s0eseeceeesl®
Refund = Charles T, Yeadon - Underkeeper at .
“ city PriaonOOOOCOOOOOQQOIw
Refund - Migs Mary Gowen - Clerk Auditor?ls Dept,.....188
Tuberculosis Hospital = INBUTANO0O,,,,..cccveeessessssdiB

Fir‘ ‘u 81 1mxc..;QQOOOOQOQOOOOO..0.000000000018‘
man of F4.4 5 780000‘00000000000000000‘0000'0000oooo‘.las

Loans < $130,000,00 - $104,083,04,~ E¥0,,..0000000e.s187
Oity"'»%unty s°h°°1 Grant.'.....00000..0...'000000..188
Fires = Their Causes and LoBEOS,,,.....vveeeevasroes 188
Dr.‘ A..-OQ Ha'kin. -’AooountOO.C. ..OOQQOQ‘OOOOQOOO000‘0.191
0ity Home & Tuberculosis Hospita.i - Report for
| | August,, . ...0eeoee,s198
‘ork. Dep‘rtm.‘t ‘J Hor"';..;....00.0.00000.000Q.OOlOOOQ.'Iaz
00‘1 ‘eishQr.' Roport. oooo‘ooo oooooooooooo000000000‘0'193
Water Meter Bill = $6 lookman Avenue . . ..............193
Water Meter Bill = #44 Maynard Street,,....c.ece000.0194
Water Mater Bill = $#46 Maynard Street,,..............198
Water Meter Bill = #17 Hollls Street,,....ceocce000..ed96
Water Meter Bill - #18 Birmingham Street,,,..........198
Water Meter Bill = $301 Oxford Street,,......ec00s...199
Water Meter Bill = Mumford ROBA,,.....eceveevsresess 800
Oity Health Board = Stenographer,........ccieeseosesss Ol
Salvation Army Maternity HoBpital, .. ...veevccecccceeedd
Nova Scotis Tramway & Power Co, - Street Lighting,..,303
Annual Report = Coal Weighers = 1933=34,,.,.,..00.44430
Fire Alarm Maintenance Dept, - Telephone Regidence

, . . '0. AO mmor'on..................;m‘
Ooal 'eighers reo.;.."..............0000.0000.00000. ‘
Wading Pool = Central Playgrounds Commons,...........308

» 07 =

L 2 o L




8.10 otclook,

Oouncil Chamber, City Hall,
~ Ootober 9th., 1934.

A meeting of the ity Council was held thie
Evening. At the above named hour there were present Hie
Worship The lMayor, Aldermen Colwell, Bissett, Sanford,
Gastonguay, H. W. Cameron, Kenny, Rains, Whelan, Hubley,
O'Toole, Drysdale, Power, Daw, W. O, Cameron and

qultzer.
V/ WOR EPARTMENT C

Read report Committee on Works recommending for
payment acoounts ohargéable $0 the Works Department
$11,586.38 and to the Water Department $1448.98.

City Work!s Office,
Ooctober 8th., 1934.
His Worship the Mayor and City Council.
Sirs,

Acoounts totalling the undermenticned amounts
were approved and recommended to Counoil for payment at
a meeting held this day:-

Works Department -

Capital | $133.00
Appropriations 453.38 §11,586.28
Water Department - |

Construction 618,75

Maintenance 830,33 1,448,.98

A. F. MESSERVEY,
Clerk of Works.

-308-




Ootober 9th., 1924.

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman
Sanford, that the report be adopted and accounts pald.
Motion passed. |

Y
CITY HOME AND TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL
ACCOUNTS.

Read report of the Charities Committee recommend-
ing for payment accounts ohargeable to the City Home am-
ounting to $6837.15, and to the Tuberdulosis Hospital
§3,441.85. |

- Halifax, October 7th., 1924%.

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen,
The Charities Committee met this day.

" Members present, Aldermen Gastonguay, Rains and
O!Toole. '

City Home, Accounts $6837.15, September. 1824.

| Oity Home accounts amounting to $6837.15 are rec-

ommended for payment.

Tuberoulosis Hospital, Accounts $3441.85, September 1924.
uberoulosis Hospital acoounts amounting to $3441.85

are recommended for payment. :

H. S. COLWELL,

Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Sanford, seconded by Alderman
OlToole, that the report be adopted and accounts paid.

Motion passed.

/ OITY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS,

Read report Oity Health Board recommending for
payment accounts chargeable to the Isolation Hospital
amounting to §645.88, and to the General Account of the

Health Department $1550.87.,

~ Office of City Health Board,
Ootober 9, 1924.

His Worship the Mayor
and Members City Council.

- 309 -



October 9th., 1924.

Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the City Health Board held on Wed-
nesday, Ootober 8th., 1924, the attached accounts am-

ounting to $2,196.75, were passed as correct and are
recommended for payment.

Arthur 0. Pettipas,
Secoretary
City Health Board.
- Moved by Alderman H. W. Cameron, seconded by Alder-
man Smeltzer, that the report be adopted and accounts

palid. Motion passed.

/' _FIRE DEPARTMENT ACOOUNTS,

Read report Committee of Firéwarda recommending acc-
ounts for payment chargeable to Fire Alarm Maintenance
$633.18, and to the General Account of the Fire Department
$10,985.6 2

Committee Room, City Hall,
October 8, 19234.
To His Worship the Mayor .
and City Council.

Gentlemen,
At a meeting of the Committee of Firewards, held this

day, the attached list of accounts amounting to §$11,618.80
were passed as correct and recommended to Council for vay-

ment =
Fire Alarm lMaintenance -

Capital Account $130447

Current 512.71 $633.18
i re Department Malintenance - .

General Account ~10,985.62 $ 11,618.80

W, J. O'YTOOLE,
Chairman.

Moved by Alderman O%loole, seconded by Alderman H. W.
Cameron, that the report be adopted and accounts paid.

Mb‘bi on pas Bédo

- 310 - f

4



October 9th., 1924.

V/ CITY PRISON ACCOUNTS,

Read report City Prison Committee recommending for vay-
ment accounts amounting to $1141.54, also oovering report
of the Governor of the Prison for the Month of September
1924, showing 35 persons in custody at that date.

Committee Room, City Hall,
Ootober 6th., 1934.

To His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlewen,

At a meeting of the Oity Prison Committee, held this
day, there being present Aldermen Gastonguay, Chairman;
09Toole, Whelan, Colwell and Smeltzer, the attached list
of acoounts amounting to $1141.54 was examined, found
correct and recommended for payment.

The Monthly Report of the Governor showing a total of

35 Prisoners in custody on the 30th. of September 1924
was submitted and filed. ,

L. A. GASTONGUAY,
: Chairman.
Moved by Alderman Gastonguay, gseconded by Alderman

Biggett, that the report be adopted and accounts pald.

Motion passed.

V/;IT NS FREE LIBRAR |
Read report Citizens' Free Library Oommittee reo-
ommending accounts amounting %0 $251.34 for payment.
Citizens' Free Library,
October 6th., 1924.

To Hie Worship the Mayor
and City Council.

Gentlemen,

The Citizens'! Free Library Committee beg to recommend
for payment the attached accounts amounting to {$351.34.

A. J., FINLAY, |
Chalrman. 1

Moved by Alderman CoOlwell, seconded by Alderman W, O,

Cameron, that the report be adopted and accounts palid.
Motion passed. -211~-



October 9th,, 1824.

'/g R RK OMMO QUNT

Read report of the Committee on Gardens, Parks and
Common, reccmmending accounts amounting to $2348.13 for
payment.

Mayorts Office,
Qotober 9th., 1924.

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemen,
At a meeting of the Committee on Gardens, Parks and
Common, held this day, the attached lis% of accounts

amounting to $348.13 was passed as correct and reocmm-
ended to the City Council for payment.

JOHN MURPHY,
Chalrman.

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman 0'Toole,

that the report be adopted and accounts paid. Motion

/.

POLICE ACCOUNTS,

Read report of the Police Committee recommending for

passed. -

payment accounts amounting to $593.24.

Committee Room, City Hall,
Qotober 8th,, 1924.

To His Worship the Mayor |
and City Council. J

Gentlemen,

The Police Committee recommend for payment the attached
1igt of accounts amounting to $592.24.

JOHN MURPHY,
Mayor and Chairman.

Moved by Alderman O!'Toole, geconded by Alderman Hubley,
that the report be adopted and accounts paid. Motion

passed.

-212-



October 9th., 1924.

// GENERAL ACCOUNTS,
Report read from the Finance Committee recommend-
ing for payment acoounts amounting to $2474.30.
Committee Room,
City Hall, October 7, 1924.

To His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Finance Committee held this day,
the attached accounts amounting to $2,474.30, charge-
able to the following services, w@re passed as correct
and recommended for payment:-

Printing & Stationery $3230.86

1 Civic Grante 1904.33
: Contingent | 335, 78
1 Loan Expenses 74457
Installation of new accounting system ___54.66

3474.30

J. Be KEN
Nzﬁairman.

Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by Alderman
Smeltzer, that the report be adopted and accounts vaid.

Motion vassed.

//FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNT VICTORIA GENERAL
HOSPITAL. _ _ _ _ _ — — —

Read report Committee of Firewards re account
Victoria General Hospital $31.00 for mediocal treatment to
Leo Maoclsaao a member of the Fire Devartment.

Committee Room,
City Hall, October 8, 1924.

To His Worship the Mayor
and City Council.

Gentlemen,

At & meeting of the Committee of Firewards, held
this day, the attached account of the Vioctoria General

- 313 -




Oct ober 9th,, 1924,

Hospital « $21.00, for medical treatment to Leo Mclsaac
from September lst. to 15th., was recommended to Coun-
cil for payment.

W, J. O'TOOLE,
Chairman.

Moved by Alderman O'Toole, seconded by Alderman H.W.

Cameron, that the report be adopted and account paid.

a”’w;/bg%r/hotionpassed.

“//ACGOUNT, HARVEY E, CROWELL.

Read report Finance Committee recommending for vay~-
ment the account of Harvey E. Crowell, Chartered Account-
ant, for Professional Services in connection with the sink-

ing funds of the City, $1000,00,

Committee Room, |
City Hall, October 7, 1924.

To His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Councill.

Gent lemen,

At a meeting of the Finance Cammittee held this day, the
attached account of Harvey E. Crowell, Chartered Account-
k ant, for professional services in investigating and report-
2 ing upon certain sinking funds in the City of 1ifax
§ $1000,00 was passed and recommended to the City Counocil
for vayment.

J. B. KENNY,
Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by Alderman
Power, that the report be adopted and account vald. Mot~

i on passed.

Alderman Power asked that the City Auditor nre-

pare a synopsis of this report and distribute same to the

Members of the City Council.

M - 314 -




October 9th.. 1924,

/ FIRE DEPARTMENT PLUMBING - QUINPOOL ROAD AND
WEST STREET FIRE STATIONS.,

Read report Committee of Firewarde recommending
for vayment account of C. R. Hoben & Company $573.00 -
balance due on contract for installing new plumbing
at the West Street Fire Station, also account of Lee
& Brennan §873.00 for installing plumbing at Quinpool
Road Fire Station.

Committee Room, |
City Hall, October 8, 1924%.
%29 Worship the Mayor and City Counocil.

Gent lemen,

At a meeting of the Committee of Firewards, held
this day, the attached accounts of Messrs. C. R. Hoben
& Company, $573.00, for balance due on cmtract for
installing Plumbing at the West Street fire station,
and that of Messrs. Lee & Brennan, $873.00, for install-
ing Plunbing at Quinpool Road Fire Station, were vass-
ed and recammended for payment subject to the Plumbing
Inepector filing with the City Auvditor a Certificate
that the contracts have been completed according to the
terms of the Specifications.

w. J. O'TOOLE,
Chalrman.

Moved by Alderman O!'Toole, seconded by Alderman
H, W. Cameron, that the report be adopted and the accounts
paid on the filing of the Certificates required by the
., Jodity Auditor. Motion passed.

M /qu
7 ﬂaﬁ "w/ ./ ACCOUNT, HENRY ROGERS HARRIS & STEWART,

& P
v o” |
L ED, MO VERSAS THE OITY O

Read report of the Finance Committee in re the
acoount of Messrs. Henry, Rogers, Harris & Stewart, $515.15,
for Professional Services in the sult of L. Fred. Monaghan

versas the City of Hallfax.

- 215 -




October 9th., 19234.

Comnittee Roonm,
City Hall,
October 7, 1924.

To His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Finance Cammittee held this day,
the attached account of Messrs. Henry, Rogers, Harris
& Stewart, $515.55, for professional services in the
sult of Monaghan versas City of Hallifax, together with
& bill of costs as taxed against the Plaintiff for
$142.30, was under consideration.

Your Committee recammend that the bill be referred
back to Messers. Henry, Rogers, Harris and Stewart, to
be itemized and that the City Solicitor then have the
acocount taxed before a Uounty or Supreme Court Judge,
and also to take steps to collect the taxed bill of
costse. |

J. B, KENNY,
Chailrman,

[

o
»yy,,eﬁéij?:/’ Moved by iAlderman Kenny, seconded by Alderman Power,

P

LA that the report be adonted. MNotion vassed.

V/ CITY HOME AND TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL,
ORT_SEPTEMBER 1924.

Read report Charities Committee for the month of
Sentember 1924, showing the number of inmates in the City
Home to be 285 and patients in the Tuberoculosis Hospital

numbering 32%'
Halifax, Ne SO, OOtOber 7, 19340

His Worship the Mayor
and Megbers of the City Council.

Gentlemen,

The Charities Committee met this day. Members present
Aldermen Gastonguay, Rains and O'Toole.

CITY HOME, SEPTEMBER 30th., 1924,
NUMBER OF INMATES 2385 -

The Superintendent's report shows that during the month
of September 1924 there were 15 persons admitted into the
City Home, 6 were discharged and 5 died. 01 the number ad-
mitted 1 was chargeable to the Province and 14 to the City.

-216 -




S
"yyf1eﬁj§j?>/' Moved by ¢Alderman Kenny, seconded by Alderman Power,
e
A

2

October 9th., 1924.

Committee Room,
City Hall,
October 7, 1924.

To His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Finance Canmmittee held this day,
the attached acoount of Messrs. Henry, Rogers, Harris
& Stewart, $515.55, for professional services in the
sult of Monaghan versas City of Halifax, together with
a bill of costs as taxed against the Plaintiff for
$142.30, was under consideration.

Your Committee recommend that the bill be referred
back to Messrs. Henry, Rogers, Harris and Stewart, to
be itemized and that the City Solicitor then have the
acocount taxed before a County or Sunreme Court Judge,
and also to take steps to collect the taxed bill of
costs. |

J. B, KENNY,
Chalrman,

[

that the revort be adopted. Motion passed.

v/ GITY HOME AND TUBEROULOSIS HOSPITAL,
REPORT SEPTEMEER 1934.

Read report Charities Committee for the month of

Sentember 1924, showing the number of inmates in the City
Home to be 285 and patients in the Tuberoculosis Hospital

numbering 33%-
Halifax, N. S., October 7, 1934.

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.

Gontleman,

The Charities Committee met this day. Members present
Aldermen Gastonguay, Rains and O'Toole.

OITY HOME, SEPTEMBER 30th., 1924,
NUMBER OF INMATES 385 -

The Superintendent's report shows that during the month
of September 1924 there were 15 persons admitted into the
City Home, 6 were discharged and 5 died. Of the number ad-
mitted 1 was chargeable to the Province and 14 to the City,

-216 -



October 9th., 1924.

The total number of inmates September 30. 1934 was
285, made up of 157 men, 134 women and 4 children. On
the same date last year there were 150 men, 122 women
and 7 children, a total of 279.

TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL, SEPTEMBER 30th., 1924,
NUMBER OF PATIENTS 33.-

The Superintendent!s report shows that during the
month of September 1934, there were 4 patients admi tt-
ed into the City Tuberoulosis Hospital, viz., 3 men
and 1 woman; 1 man and 1 woman were discharged, and @
men and 1 woman died.

The total number of patients September 30th. 1924
was 33, made up of 15 men, 16 women and 1 child. On .
the same date last year there were 15 men, 17 women an
2 ohildren, a total of 34.

H. S. COLWELL,
Chalrman.

Filed.

/CIT! PRISON UNIFORM OVERQOATS.

-

Read report City Priscn Committee re tender of
Messrs. Clayton & Sons for supplying the Staff at the
Oity Prison with six (6) uniform overccats at Iwenty-

two ($23.00) dollars each.

Committee Room,
City Hall, October 7, 1924.

| To-His Worship the Mayor
and City Council.

Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the City Prison Committee, held this
day, the attached tender of Messrs. Clayton & Sons for
supplying the Staff of the City Prison with six (6)
uniform Overcocats at Twenty-two ($23.00) dollars each -
Government tax included, was recommended to the City

Council for acceptance.

L. A. GASTONGUAY,
Chairman.

J Moved by Alderman Gastonguay, seconded by Alderman
,,1.,‘,1;0‘/1518561;15, that the tender of Messrs. Clayton & Sons be

v L “/ 7coepted and the report adopted. Motion vpassed.

¢! ¢
{
oY -

L
C/ ,‘,". }' jund 217 -
v b,,ﬂ'”’
£,
-



Ooctober 9th., 1924.

/

COAL WEIGHERS REPORT AUGUST 1924.

Read report A, H., Cullymore, Supervisor of Coal
Welighers, showing the amount of fees received by the

Coal Weighers during the Month of August 1924.

V//AR T1CE

Read letters A. J. Cameroh=, Secretary of the

P— ' ' o

Halifax Branch Great War Veterans Association, and Mrs.,
W. G. Turner, Secretary of the Ladies Auxiliary Great
War Veterans Association, asking permission for the Lad-
ies Auxiliary of that Association to oonduct a sale of
Ponvies on the streets of the City of Halifax on Armis-
tice Day November llth., 1924

Halifax, September 25, 1934.
To |

The Mayor and Aldermen,
City Council, Hallfax.

Gentlenen,

The Ladies Auxiliary of the Halifax Branch of
The Great War Veterans Association have again kindly
consented to conduct a sale of Popples on the streets
of Halifax on Armistice Day November llth. 1924.

The proceeds of the sale is wholly devoted to
the work of this organization in endeavouring to pro-
vide for the sick and needy among ex-service men and
their dependents.

The object being a worthy one, I trust on be-
halif of the G. W. V, A., that the permission sought
by the Auxiliary will be readily granted by your City
councl l,

Allan J. Cameron,
Secretary Treasurer,

Halifax, September 35, 1924.

To
Hig Worship The Mayor of Hallifax,

Halifax, N. S,

Sir,
-218-




Oct ober 9th,, 1924.

nPopny pﬂ "

The Ladies Auxiliary of the Halifax Branch of The
Great War Veterans Association hereby apply for perm-
igsion to conduct the sale of Poppies on the streets
of Halifax on Armistice Day November 1ll, 1924.

In connection with this request it may be mentioned
that for the past two years the City Councll saw fit
to accede to this request for the sale of Poppies on
Armistice Day, and that in each oase the proceeds were
polely used for the alleviation of distress among the
dependents of those who served in the late war and who
111,?? not as yet been fully re-established in civilian

Ge

Each winter eeason brings its own problems, and,
whilst it is hoped that the need will not be as great
next winter, nevertheless thers is bound to be more
or less need during the coaning winter season.

It is to be in a position to do something to help
needy oases that may arise that we are again asking
for this permission.

Trusting that the members of the City Council will
again grant our request,

F. Grace Turner,
(Mrs. W. G, Turner), President,
Ladies Auxiliary G. W. V. A,

5;"‘; lloved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman Smeltzer,

that the application be granted. Motion passed.

/ CITY HEALTH BOARD STENOGRAPHER.

Read report Finance Committee dated July 30th. 1924
in re application of the City Health Board for authori z-
ation to engage a temporary Stenographer deferred for fur-

ther oconsideration at a meeting of the Oity Council held

on September 4th. 1924 (see Minutes City Council Page 201)4
Moved by Alderman Power, secondeé by Alderman H. V.

Cameron, that the report of the Finance Coanmittee be adopt-

ed.
Alderman H. W. COameron asked that Mr. Pettipas be

permitted to address the Council on the subject.
The Council is then addressed by Mr., Pettipas on the
necessity of providing sufficient assistance in the Health

Department.

- 319 -




Ooct ober 9th., 1924.

Moved in amenduwent by Alderman Daw that this
patter be referred to a Speoial Committee consisting of
lldarmen Hubley and Kenny for report. The Amendment
is not seconded. |
| The original Motion is put and passed, Aldermen
ﬁaw, Hubley and OToole asking to be recorded as voting

;f“’,y,‘ %ﬁ:} ﬁga.inet it.

A | V//FI DEPARTMENT, INSURANCE OF FIRE
Read report Firewards Committee in re expiry of

X
<

the Group Poliocy of Insurance on Members of the Halifax

Fire Department.
| Committee Room,
City Hall, September 12, 1934,

io His Worship the Mayor
. and City Council.

Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Committee of Firewards, held this
day, the Committee had under consideration the report of
Chief Churohill informing it that the group polloy of
ingurance of Members of the Halifax Fire Department
would expire on September 10th.

It was moved by Alderman Rains, seconded by Alderman
0'Toole, that the Committee recommend to the City Council
that the polioy of insurance on members of the Depart-
ment be renewed, the premium to be vaid out of any funds
available as no provision had been made for its payment
in the Estimates of 1934-35.

Aldermen Finlay and H. W. Cameron opposed the Motion
and it was decided to refer the whole matter %o the City
Council for its consideration and aotion.

¥. J. O'TOOLE,
Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Rains, geconded by Alderman
0lToole, that the Group Polioy of Insurance on Members of

the Fire Department be renewed.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Colwell, seconded

by Alderman Gastonguay, that the report be referred back

to the Committes of Firewards for further consideration

- 230 -

e e



Oot ober 9th., 1924.

and that sald Committee be authorized to continue the
:Polioy in force for another thirty (30) days. The Am-
endment is put and passed, 8 voting for the same and 7

against 1t as follows:-

For the Amendment:- Against it:-

Alderman Colwell Alderman Sanford
Gastonguay Bissett
Rains : Kenny
Whe lan H.W.Cameron
0T oole Hubley
Power Smelt zer
Drysdale Daw.
W.O,Cameron.,

Alderman Daw gives notioce of reconsideration and
moves for a stay of proceedings. The vote belng taken
on the stay of proceedings there appeared for the Mot-
ion 6 and against it ©, as follows:-

For 1t, Against 1%,

Alderman Bigsett ) Alderman Colwell
Kenny Sanford
HeW.Cameron Gast onguay
Hubley Rains
Smeltzer Whe lan
Daw, 0T oole

Power
Drysdale
W.0,Cameron

%%
o
0}/0 //‘—’/‘/ / :
o b p ek proceedings lost.
LA Y .
o1 /
POLICE OFFICERS FULTOﬂ AgD PARKER,
P 0

His Worship the Mayor declares the vote on the stay

Read report and letter His Worship the layor,

Chairman of the Police Committee, in re payment of the
salary of late Policeman Charles Fulton to his Widow,

also payment of the salary of Policeman Parker.

- 221 -




October 9th., 1924.

Mayor's Office, October 9, 1934.

T o Members of the City Council,
City.

Gentlemen,

Re Payment of Salaries - Police Officer
Fulton & Officer W. Parker.,

You will please find attached ooples of letters nass-
ed between the City Auditor and myself respecting pay-
mente made to the widow of the late Officer Fulton and
to Ex-Policeman Parker.

Both these matters were carefully oonsidered by
Police Commission and it was decided, in view of the
particularly eadi ciroumstances surrounding the death
of Officer Fulton that until Council declides what the
City can do for the widow, we would continmue to pay
his salary.

In the case of Officer Parker, the Caumisslion grant -
ed him leave to enable him to go to the Sanitorium for
treatment. On advice received from the Institution that
a further three months would materially benefit Pollce-
man Parker we decided to grant this extension. He dié
not, however, feel inolined to return to Kentville, and
the Commission accordingly tendered him three monthse
galary with the understanding that he was to resign from
the Foroe. This arrangement Officer Parker accepted and
retired several weeks ago. Following the strict letter
of the Charter, the Commission could not grant the exten-
sion, although in the past at least one ocase of a simllar
nature was accorded this treatment. Officer Parker was
a faithful official and the members of the Commisslon
felt justified, under the circumstances, in according him
this treatment.

From copy of letter attached you will note that
the ciroumstances surrounding both these cases have been
placed clearly before the Auditor, informing him that the
members of the Commission had essumed responsibility for
the course followed, and 1t would be submitted to Counocil
at first meeting for 1ts approval.

Trusting the Council will agree with aotion taken 3

py Commiesion in poth these cases, which, under all the i

clroumstances, seemed & just and proper one. !
JOHN MURPHY,

MAY ORoe

Mayor!s Office, September 19, 1924.

H.F.Glass, kE8q.,
0ity Auditor.

Dear Sir,

~-223~




October 9th., 1924.

H.F, GlaBB,EBq .
City Auditor.

Dear Sir,

| I have your favor of the 18th. respecting salar-

ies of the late Officer Fulton and Officer W. E. Parker,

gnd will submit same with report to the next meeting of
ouncil.

I desire to confirm the instructions given in
our verbal conversation, that the Police Commission
assume the responsibility of contining the payment to
the widow of Officer Fulton until such time as Council
definitely deals with this matter,

Respecting the case of Officer Parker while
contrary to provisions in City Charter, this is done
after full discussion by the Commisslon, based on two
medical certificates, that a continued treatment at
Sanitorium would probably fit this Of ficer for duty.

The Members of the Commission must assume reé-
sponéibility for the obligatione lnvolved, depending
on Council to concur in their action. It is just
possible the course followed in both these casés may
require to be confirmed by Legislation., I doubt very
much if any person would ralse such a question. In
the meantime, this letter will serve as your authority
for approving payment in poth the cases mentioned.

JOHN MURPHY,
MAY OR.

Also read zeport of H. F. Glass, City Auditor,
on this subjeot.

Oity Auditor's Office, September
18the, 1924,
Hig Worship the Mayor |
and City Council.

Sirs,

In accordance with the Acts of 1924, Ohapter 6, Sec-
tion 42, sub-seotion "DT, relating to the duties of
Auditor, I would report that it 18 proposed to continue
to pay the undermentioned wages in connection with the
Police Department which are contrary to the Oity Chart-

6l =

Mrs. Fulton, widow of the recently deceased Police-
man who was shot carrying out his duties, §$55.41 bi-
monthly; OConstable W. E., Parker who is undergoing
treatment in the Sanatorium, $55.41 bi-monthly.

H, F. GLASS,
City Auditor.

-233-

a T TR T




October 9th,., 1924.

Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded by Alderman Daw,
that the action of the Police Committee be confirmed by
the Council. Motion vassed, Alderman Bissett asking to be
recorded as voting against the Clause in reference to

Police Officer Parker.

On request of Alderman Kenny, Chalrman of the Finanoce
Committee, the City Solicitor is asked to seek Legislatbon
to validate this action of the Council, also to take ocare

of similar cases in the future.

,(/V'I/(‘i/ \/ /
W/t/‘ . > ’:t’)v_' )
T A POLICE DEPARTMENT - OHANGES IN
k)/“/o,‘// DETECTIVE _FORCE,

Read reports His Worship the Mayor, Chairman of
the Polioe Committee, and the Chief of Police, in re pro-
posed ohanges in the Police Department.

Mayor!s Offioe, Oity Hall,
' Qoctober 9th., 1934,

To Members of the City Council,
Citys

Gentlemen,
Re - Re-organization Detective Department .

A meeting of the Police Commission was held on
the 24th. wmltimo to consider report of Chief of Polige
Palmer in whioh he recommended that Detectives Altken
and Reyno be relisved of thelr duties and replaced by
Inspector Molsasc and Officer Fox, the retiring Detectives
to be aseigned to other duties in this Devartment. This
report followéd one of the 10th. ultimo in which the two
detectives mentioned were reported for disobedience to

orders by the Chief.

After fully discussing the situation, the majority
of the Commiseion found they could not support the changes
as suggested by the Chief, and oonsideration of the matier
was adjourned to enable the Chairman of Commission to sub-

mit a reporte.

The Commission met on the 26th. ultimo when this
matter was further gone into and writer's revmort against
the ohanges as laid down by the Chief, was considered. A
copy of this report 1is attached,

-224-




October 9th., 1924. .

It is recammended therein that efforts be made to
gecure the services of a first class Detective to take
charge of this Department, he to be given a free hand
to thoroughly reorganize it, and that if the Commiss-
ion do not feel disposed to follow this course that
Officers Aitken and Reyno be given a further three months
trial instead of revlacing them with Inspector Molsaac
and Officer Fox, this because of the fact that the change
proposed did not, in my judgment, promise any material
juprovement in the Devartment as the two Officers in
question had not shown any special fitness for the work
of Detectives, Commissioner o'Toole concurred in this
course - Commissioner Hubley disagreeing and suprorting
the changes as recommended by Chief of Police.

As Members of Councll are aware, where a matter of
this nature does not receive the unanimous approval of
the Commission, it is the privilege of the dissenting
member to apveal to Counocil. Alderman Hubley has aco-
ordingly asked that the recommendation be submitted for
your consideration and action. 1In compliance with his
request the matter ie vlaced before you tonight.,

JOHN MURPHY,
MAY OR.

Chief's Office,
Police Headquarters,
Sentember 24, 1934.

His Worship the Mayor
and Members Police Commission.

Gentlemen,

In line with your request for a recommendation re
the Detective department, I beg leave to submit the fol-
lowing:-

In view of oconditions existing in the deteotive de-
partment and the total incapabllity of the two detectives
there to carry on their work, I would recommend that they
be removed from that department and assigned to duties,
of which I will later make mention, and that Inspeotor
D. J. MacIsaac and Policeman George Fox be appointed in
their positions.

I would further recammend that James Reyno be appoint-
ed to f£111 the position of City Marshal and Charles
Aitken be assigned to the Police Court, pro tem, under
the direction and supervision of this office. These
aseignments will relieve the Deputy Chief of Pollce from
all clerical duty and he will be able to devote his full
time to the overeight of matters pertalning to policing

the City )

I would also recommend that James Crichton, the
Police Clerk, be pramoted to the rank of Sergeant to fill

-220-




Qctober 9th., 1924.

the vacanoy caused by the retirement of Sergeant William
Doyle and that he have the supervision of all clerical
matters in the department.

Trusting that the above recommendations will meet
with your approval, |

I have the honor to be,
Gentlemen,
Your obedient servant,

W. E. PALMER,
Chief of Pollcse.

/

Read minority report of Alderman Hubley.

Halifax, N. S., October 19,1924.

His Worship the Mayor
and City Council.

Gent lemen,

I entirely diessent with the report of the Police
Commission and consider that Chief Palmer should be
glven every latitude to reorganize the department un-
der his control. I consider the Police Commlission in
not sustaining the recommendations of the Chief of
Police has taken a oourse that will very much weaken
the authority of the Chief, if not entirely destroy
the discipline of the Police Department.

I would therefore move that the recomméndations of
the Chief of Police be sustained by this Council.

ANDREW HUBLEY.

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman
Daw, that the report of the Chief of Police covering re-
commendations in respect to the Detective Department be
adopted and that the recommendation in reference to the
bromotion.of Police Officer Crichton be deleted from the

report.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Colwell, second-

ed by Alderman Gastonguay, that the reports be referred

pack to the Police Committee for further consideration

and report.

The Amendment, on being put, is lost, O votihg

-226-




i

pwtrve

October 9th., 1924,

for the same and 10 against it as follows:- ;

For the Amendment:- Againset it:-
Alderman Colwell Alderman Sanford !

| Gastonguay Bissett .

Whelan Kenng :

0T oole H.W.Cameron’

Drysdale. Rains ’

Hubley :
Power - 8
Smeltzer |
W.0.,Cameron;
Daw. !

The original Motion is put and passed, 11 voting
for it, and 4 againset, as follows:-

For the Motion:- ~ Against it:-

Alderman Colwell Alderman Gastonguay
Sanford Whelan
Bigsett 03T oole
Kenny Drysdale.
H.W.Cameron
Rains
Hubley
Power
Smeltzer
W.O0.Cameron
Daw.

Moved by Alderman Gastonguay, seconded by Alder-—

obﬁp%pn Colwell, that this meeting do now adjourn until
X Monday Evening the 20th. of October instant at 8 Of'clock,

\

Motion passed and meeting adjourned at 11,50 o'clook.

%
A |
) LIST OF HEADLINES,

Works Department Accounts 208
Oity Home & Tuberculcsis Hospital Accounts 209
City Health Board Accounts 209
Fire Denartment Accounts 210
City Prison Aocounts 31l
Citizens'! Free Library Accounts 11
Gardens, Parks & Common Accounts 212
Police Accounts 218
General Accounts 213
Fire Department account Victorila General Hosvital 213

Acoount, Harvey E. Crowell 214
Fire Devartment wlumbing - |
Quinpool Rd. & West St. Fire Stations 215

-237-




October 9th., 1924.

LIST OF HEADLINES (Cont'd.)

EE———

Account Henry Rogers Harris & Stewart -
Monaghan vs Clity of Hallfax

City Home and Tuberculosis Hospital Report

| for September 1924

City Prison Uniform Overcoats

Coal Weighers report August 1934

Armistice Day, Poppy Sale .

City Health Board Stenographer

Fire Department, Insurance of Firemen

Police Officers Fulton and Parker -
payment of salaries

Police Department, changes in Detective Foroe

He S. RHIND,
CITY CLERK.

-238~-

215

316
PAN
218
418
219
220

331
384




EYENING " SESSION
ADJOURNED MEETING,
8.10 o%olook,

Council Chamber,
City Hall,

October g0th., 1934.

An adjourned Meeting of the City Council was
held this Evening., At the above named hour there were
present, His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen Rains, Colwell,
Bigsett, Sanford, Kenny, Gastonguay, Hubley, Power and
Smeltzer. |

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seoonded by Alderman
Sanford, that the time of meeting be extended until a
Quorum is present or until 8.30 o'olock. Motion vass-

ed.,

8,30 olclook.
Roll called, present the above named and Ald-

ermen Finlay, H. W. Cameron, Daw and W. O, Camerone

His Worship the Mayor 1nfon:mod the Council |
that the objeot of holding the adjourned meeting was for
the purpose of omsidering the matter of re-establishing
the Nova Scotia Provinolal Exhibition, and submitted

Megsage to the Council the subject.

His Worship also informed the Council that a
number of citizens interested in the matter were in atte
endance and asked the Counoil to oomsent that they be glv-
en an opportunity of exoressing their views.

Moved by Alderman W. O, Cameron, seconded by

=239~




October 30th,, 1934

Alderman Daw., that any versons present who wished to
address the Council on this subject be permitted to do
80 for a period of not more than ten minutes. Motion

passed.

Read Message His Worship the Mayor in re the Re-
establishment of the Nova Scotia Provinoial Exhibition.

Mayor's Office, Halifax, N. S.,
Ootober 30, 1934.

To Members of Uity Council.
Gentlemen,
. o

The re-establishment of the Exhibition here resis
entirely with Counocil. The Provincial Government have, by
legislation, made available a sum not to exceed 3200,600.
to take care of their nortion of the capital expenditure
and await our deoision as to what the City intends to do.

There is unquesticnably a divided opinion among
our oitizens rogprding the matter. This, I think, is due
to the following: Our present finanoial oonditiom, the
pressure of taxation, and, undoubtedly, to our past exper-
ience with the cperation of the Provinoial Fair.

In disvosing of the question I am satisfied

every Member of Council will give seriocus oonsideration
%o both the obligations and the hoved for benefits from

the venture. We, however, owe it to the City as well as

to the necple of the Province to make a decision one way

or the other on this matter. |
After viewing the situation from all its ang-

les, I am clearly of the opinion that it 18 in the City's

-330-



Oct ober 20th., 1924,

vest interests to have the Exhibition revived here, and,
further, that every effort should be made to have the
work undertaken at once with a view of cpening the Falr
in ‘1925, " |

Ve will have an coortunity at meeting of Counoil,
when this matter is under discussion, of hearing views
for end against from a number of citizens, which will
help in making a decisiom.

For your information, and to aseist in dealing with
the problem, I have worked out in as condensed form as
the many matters entering in make possible some informat-
ion, which I trust will be helpful. In justice to the
Aldermen who were not members of Council when this matter
was previously gone into, I am embodying certain details
previcusly submitted on this subject.

So that we ocan deal with the problems in some order,

I thought it well to draft this report under the following
headings:~

No, 1. Proposal of Exhibition Commission in-
volving capital cutlay, $400,000. with
details of buildings, eto. .

No, 2. Estimated revenue based on ocarrying
. out df the ubovo plans. |

No, 3. FPoliocy of Provinocial Government respect-
ing oapital expenditure, and further
obligations in connection with carrying
out of Falr,

No, 4. Full details of capital expenditures in-
. curred previous to Explosion, and of un-
gottled olaim against Relief Commission.

No, 5, Finanocial operations Provincial Exhibition
from its establishment here in 1897 to
1917,

-231-




October 30th,, 1924,

No, 8, Report St. John Exhibition oovering vast
four years, showing financial results.

No,‘ 7, Suggested changes in nresent vlans.

No, 8. Summary.

I will now deal wj.th the above vrogramme in the order

gset out.

Item No, 1, Proposal of Exhibition Oanmission involving
oavital cutlay = $400,000., with details of
buildings, eto. )

You will recall that the original plans and speoifi-

cations involved an initial capital expenditure of $800; 000,

These were later amended to bring the cutlay domn to

$400,000., this amount provides for the following build-

iﬁgﬂ, etCe - |

ATONA o++sscocssso Estimated cost $173, 000
o Heating Plant 33, 000

Plumbing 3,700

Total cost $ 307,700
Grand Stand ...... Estimated cost 94,000 ’
o Plumbing 8,400 103, 400
Oattle Building .. Estimated cost " 19, 700

(with ooncrete floors $8, §70)

Bldg. Show Horses Estimated cost N 29, 884
(with conorete floors $5, 580) .

Bldg. Sheep & Swine (Temporary)

~ Egtimated cost 5, 038
Bldg. Race Horses Estimated oost 13, 750
G. S. Subway Estimated ocost 9,035

Fence Estimated cost . .900
Total ;3992 577 .

You will note from details givea that should 1t
be found desirable t0 install oonocrete floors in
the Cattle and Show Horse buildings, it will be
necessary to add a further sum of $14,150. to
this estimate, bringing the total to..§413,52§7.)

2033~

¥
&
[
&
-[.‘
\
¥
0
|
#
i




LR T

A
}

W
ol
§
+
i
¥
W
¥
b
(]

October Z0th,, 1934.

Out of the total expenditure of $400,000.. it is vro-
posed to nut slightly over one-half the amount, namely
$208, 000., in the construoction of the Arena, and the sum
of $103,000. in a Grand Stand.

From the outset it impressed me that the tying uwp
of such a large provortion of the initial expenditure in
this Arena was not advisable, and I see no reason today
to ohange that view. |

8o far as I can recall no special details ever came
before Counoil with respect to these and other buildinge
which it is provosed to erect. In order. therefore, %o
enable yoﬁ to nass judgment on this I will endeavour to
give you full vartioulars of oonstruction, as well as the
bﬁrpo;os for whioh they are intended to be used,

ARENA:

This building ie to be a one-story ocnorete struoct-
ure with a floor area of 35,780 square feet. It will
have a seating capaclty of approximately 5,300.

Its primary purpose in connection with the Exhibition
proper is for the judging of live stook. This will be done
on the Main Floor, or Enclosure - whioch nrdvidos a 8VAce
of 310 feet lang by 75 feet wide. The plans provide for
a covered walk to this Enclosure from both the Cattle and
Horse buildings, this to be used whem weather conditions

make necessary. |
In the south end of the Arena it 1s pronosed to

looato the general offices, taklng ocare of the tiocket

staff etc., a space of 4, 000 square feet boing available

for this Lurpose. |
On the sides under the seating a space of aporox-
imately 11,560 square feet will be avallable for exhibit

purposes. No definite vplans were made as to just what 6 X

- 333 =



Ootober 20th.. 1924,

hibits would be allotted to this space. For your
guidance would eay that this would about equal in area
the ground floor of the old Main building. which con-
tained something like 10,800 square feet.

A Heating Plant is to be installed in this building
at an estimated cost of $33, 000,
| Aside from its use during Exhibition for the judging
of 1ive stook, it has been suggested that during the other
portion of the year it would be available for any of the
following vurvoses:-

During the winter for Hookey, Skating. Curling and
Carnivals. In the summer for Automobile Shows, Fairs,
Tournaments, and indorr Soorts of every descrintion, and

for such other vublic nurposes as its generocus seeating

cavacity would attract. Mention was made of the noseibility

of holding an early Winter Falr, when certain Agriocultural,
Horticultural, and Poultry Exhibits could possibly be shown
to better advé.nta.ge than at the regular Exhibition.

I desire to point out that the Exhibition Commissia
in estimating a total revenue of $43,000. figured to se-
oure $a5,000. of the amount from this building, I desire
t o place myself on record that I do not feel any such sum

can be realized. If the amount were nlaced even at $15, 000.

I would oonsider it a generous figure.

GRAND STAND:
Plans provide for reinforced ooncrete Stand, hav-

ing a seating oapacity of 5,060, Underneath the seating
arrangement will be three floors running the entire length

of the Stand.
The first, or Ground Floor, which will be 60 feet

wide is to be used for Manufacturer's Exhibite, as 'forme»:-v

- 234 -




g G

et

October 30th., 1934.

1y housed in old Main Building, and in addition for ;
Automoblles, Engines, etoc. |
The Second Floor. having a width of 43 feet, will
me given over to Domestic Work formerly in Women's build-
ing, and Sohool Exhibits formerly located in Gallery of
old Main Building.
The Third Floor, which will be 38 feet wide, will i
bo uged for the Ohildren's Welfare Work. . f
During the veriod between Exhibitions, it is hoped
to derive some revemue from the First Floor by using 1% |
for Storage purposes; nrobably nrovision will be made for
trackage acoomodation to serve this end,
The Commission in estimating their revenue figured

on seouring $a~,‘ooo. from the Ground Floor of this building: |

CATTLE AND HORSE BUILDINGS: |
A1l three Buildings oovered in the sbooifioationﬂ |

are to be of vermanent construotion.
‘The Cattle Building will be capable of taking care

of 384 animals. !
" The Show Horse Building will have vprovision for 184 ’

horses; while the Race Horse Stable vprovides for 93 horses. 5

I would further point out that in the Show Horse
Building there will be available for exhibit vurposes a
space of roughly 17,550 square feet,

Since the original vlans were drawn, & suggestion
nas been made that we might to advantage adoot the method
in use in the City of Calgary, and, instead of installing
permanent £ixtures, or stalls in these buildings, that div-

1sional ones be used which would permit  of thoir removal

at the ocloase of the Fair, thereby leaving the entire floorxr

space available for storage and other purvoses. This
suggestion 18 worthy of ooneideration and will, in all lik-

-335-



Oct ober 20th., 1934. | :

lihood. be adopted by the Commission. :

SWINE AND SHEEP- BULLDINGS: These are to be wooden
gtructures, equipved with 308 boxes, and are considered

entirely satisfactory for their vourposes.

In the opinion of those who are specially versed
on the subject, it is considered that the accomodation

made for the care of Cattle, Horses, and other Animals,

B R e sl i, St 3

1s.of'the most modern type, and of ample capacity to
meet our requirements for a considerable time to oome.

My reason for treating the Bullding programme, var-
tiocularly the Arena and Grand Stand, in such detall, 1s to

D e el R a4 02Ol

enable you to better consider a suggestive change in this
lay-out whioh will be dealt with under Item No, 8 of this
Report.

e e iy i e

Item No, 8, Estimated revenue based on carrying ;
out of the above nlans. ;
The Commission in disocussing the expenditure of
$400, 000, figured on receiving a revenue of $43,000, made
up as followsit- “ ' w
From the ATONA . .oevcseccsencnsecnnrcnaness $25, 000

Traok eccceccoceccccssesccsccosscccocs 5.000

G:and Stand (SthQSO) seesesccseee 3’000
Athletic Field eececsgvcerccescen
. 43, 000

As previously stated, I am of the opinion that
thise rovonup 18 entirely over-estimated, as I do not feel
that any such sum aé $35,000, ocan be expected from the _
Arena and Athletio Field. It wase largely based on the aoaumpi
ption that the Arens would bring in a revenue of $35,000, ;
that its oonatruction was supoorted, as it was felt that 1t

[

would‘bo the earning vortion of the undertaking. Members

of Oouncil will have tho1r own views regarding the revenue

-336-



October 20th 9

to be derived. If we oould be assured of one-half the
amount estimated I would feel perfectly satisfied.

The Commission had in mind that Amasement devices
oould be operated on the Athletio Field from which a rev=
enue suffioient to cover expenses for care of the property
oould be realized. |
Item No, 3. Polioy of Provincial Government respeocting

Capital expenditure, and further obligat-
%:::‘1n connection with carrying cut of

It will be recalled by those who were in Counocil
last year that there was some question with respeoct to
the Provinoial Government's policy regarding the re-estab-
1ishment of the Exhibition, Some correspondence passed
petween the Honorable Premier Armstrong and myself on the
subject. With a view of placing before Counoil at this
meeting a definite statement in this regard, and, following
a oonference whioh I had with the Cityd¥s Members of the Ex~-
hibition Commission - there being present Alderman H. W.
Cameron, Ex-Aldermen Burgess and Godwin, we arranged a
conference on Friday last with the Governor-in-Counoil, who
were then in session.

The matter was very fully discussed and might be
placed under three headings:-

Firet: Liability for capital expenditure.

Second: Liability for any expenges involved in
the oarrying out of the Exhibition.

Third: Question as to how the Commission will
in future be constituted.

On the first question - that of the Government's
policy regarding oapital expenditure, I think we can state
that the Government is prepared to bear one-half the outlay

-237-




October 30th., 1934.

made, which is the same basis as in the nast.

‘Resvecting any finanolal obligation incurred in the
carrying on of the Annual Exhibition, Premier Armstrong
was not at the time prepared to make a definite statement
a8 to the attitude of the Government,

Third - on the question of how the Commission would
in future be oonstituted. Premier Armstrong had no defi-

nite views further than to say that he was not sstisfied
with conditione of the vast; that the Commission should
be broadened cut so as to bring to its Councils represent-
ation from various bodies whioh have come into existence
since the original Aot was drawn., and that Agricultural and
other interests should have their place on any future
Commi ssione |

 The legislation amending the original Aot under
which the Exhibition Commission was constituted was dis-
cussed. We placed olearly before Government the City's
dttitudo regarding this Act, pointing out that with a 50
per cent liability both as regards capital oxponditure"
and operating exnenses, this Act was not at all acceptable
to us. Several léx;xbera of Government expressed themselves
that the new legislation did not apvarently meet the sit-
uation. |

Premier Armstrong's attitude was that insofar as

the construotion of buildings is conoerned, providing
money is judicicusly spent, he was not particularly oon-
cerned as to how the Committee suvervising same is oon-
gtituted, He further expressed the view that at least so
far as the Government is concerned, no Exhibition Canmiss-

ion exists at the vresent time, for the reason that the

Government had allowed their anvointments to lanse and had

made no new ones to fill the vacancies.

- 238 -

_



Qotober 20th.. 1934,

The conference olosed with the understanding that the

Government would take this matter under further consider-
ation and advise us its deoision on the several points
raiged. Up to the time of writing this report, no word
nas been received. I regret, therefore, that I am hot in
a position to give the Counoil a more definite statement

on these questions, which have suoh important bearing on

any aotion we may take on the City's behalf.

Item No, 4o Full detalils of oapital expenditures in-
| | ocurred previous to Exnlosion, and of un-
- settled olaim against Relief Commission.

Capital Expenditureg.

18978 Original amount assumed b |
. City and Province $110, 357.34

1905-6 Assumed by joint varties to oover loss
: of Cattle barns and Speed Stables 13, 43733

1908 Contribution to assist in erections of

buildings necessary for Dominion Ex-

hibition 10, 000,00
1007  Toward rebuilding burned Grand Stand 10, 00000

Toward rebuilding Horse Stables de-

stroyed by fire, new fences, eto. 5,953.57
Purchase of Cross Property 9, 000+

$158, 747 .93

1917 Added to Oapital Account as follows:-

Building erected for the vurnose of
holding Dominion Exhibition, and vaid
out of years earnings 54,033.08

Purchase of Monaghan vnroperty, roofing

Grand stand, and Cavital Account scoru-

ing for several years. and vald from

moneys received from Relief Commission __ 33,130,38

$335,911439

- 239 -




October 20th.. 1924. :

Outstanding Claim against Relief Coammiselon. |

Following the Explosion of 1917 in which the entire
plant of the Exhibition Commiesion was wived out, olaim ;
was filed with the Relief Commission for the sum of
$300,000., which after oareful rechecking was accepted by
them. Based on their adjustment policy on public properi-
jes of this nature, it was agreed to adjust the olaim for
the sum of $133,000. On this amount a vayment of $30,000. ?
was made. The balance has been withheld by the Relief
Commiasion because of a question standing between the Prov- %
inoial Government and themselves respecting a grant of \
$100,000. which the Relief Cammission understood the Prov-
incial Govornment was to make to their funds.
| Several conferences have been held with a view of
getting this matter fized ups Up to the present time noth-
ing has been accomplished. .

It would seem 6nly'fa1r no matter what question sur-
rounds the half interest whioh the Province has in the un-
paid portion of this olaim, that the Relief Commiesion vay
over to the City, its interest, which would amount to some-
thing over $50,000. If this can be arranged it would reduce
our expenditure on reconstruction by that amount. I will
make an opportunity during the week of disoussing this mat-
ter further with the Relief Commission.

Item No. 5, Financlal operations Provincial Exhibition
from its establishment here in 1887 to 1817,

-240-




1897
1898
1899
1900
1901
1903
1903
1904
1905

1908

1907
1908
1908
1010
1911
1913
1913

1914
1915

1816
1917

Oct ober 30th., 1934,

‘Expendi ture

Total Receipts Deficit
$30, 013.38 $34,130449 $4,117.31
19 393 a8 25,953.79 6,680.51
ZII. 136.73 37,734.94 6 598.33
18 307.48 26,995.33 8,687.87
2’5,571.10 m 317.98 3,746.88
37,536 .83 33 186,13 5,659 89
-8 150495 3’4 381.30 8,380, 35
33,771095 ' 34, 704.51 10 833,56
Dominion Grant - Surnlus § 1,106.@4

38, 348.33 37,631.76 14 383.54
26 333.85 38, 343.36 12’ 019.51
17,574.73 34 101.76 16,537 .04
18, 01343 33, 600.00 14 586.57
2,160.83 35, 438.93 11 288.10
28,773.87 39, 745.91 10 973,04

- 39,644.39 39, 783.55 10,139.26
No Exhibition - acct. War - @, 430447
39,381.43 34,376.71 4,895.39
32.866.85 36,849.39 3,883.44
87 3681.99 41.239.01 3,907.03

Taking the total operations over the veriod of

30 years set out above, the total defiocit amounted to,

rimghly,
per year.

yoar.

$168,600 - or an average of avproximately $8,000.
The City's portion of which would be $4,000, per

This statement does not take into oonsideration

any interest or sinking fund on cavital invested. It le

worthy

of note that during the last three years, 1815-16-17,

the defioits show a material reduotion. This is due in

part to the

fact that the evening shows on the Grand Stand

were omitted, and to the further faot that during these

years we enjoye

prizes amounting to

$4,100¢ 1in 1917.
) While this statement of operations 18 not on

- 241 -

4 Federal Grants to assist in live stoock
$3,5679. in 1916, $3,810. in 1916. and




October 20th.. 1924,

its face very enoouraging, it indicates at least that
deficits which ran as high as $10,000., $13,000., $14,000.
a.nd $16, 000, ver year, were gradually brought domn to ab-
out ome-third the amounts - to an average of $4,000.,
which I think is deserving of special note. |

Item No. 6. St.John Exhibition covering past four
; years, showing financial results.

I feel 1t will be interesting to Council to have
some information with respect to the Fair oonducted in the
City of St. John. While the conditioms do not permit of
olose comparison, dus %o the fact that St. John has no race
track in oconnection with their exhibition, the general re-
sults of the past few years will serve as a guldance, I
will simply give you totals of receipts and expenditures
without involving detalled statement, which, however, I
would be glad to place in the hands of any Members of Coun-
o1l interested in them.

Year T ota) Receipts Expendi ture Surplus

1930 $83, 196,00 $77,796,00 $4, 400400

1931 40, 000,00 51, 000,00 "
.. $11,000, defioit

}. See foot note. | |

1933 45,900, 00 40, 300,00 5, 7004 00

1933 43, 400,00 35, 500400 8,900, 00

The explanation of the wide variation between the
years 1930 and 1931 ig that during 1920 a payment of some

§$33,000., was received from the Government as oommensation
for damage sustained during the war, and as the full amount
was not expended that year a nominal surplus shows; while

1931 nad to bear the burdan.

- 243 -



October 20th.. 1924,

| From information received the Fair held during the
present year, I understand that they broke on the right
gide, and a surplus of at least $1,000. or upwards was
reallzed.

They received Dominion Grantse during the years 1930
ﬁo 1933, inolusive, averaging about $3,700., as well as
Provinoial Grants during the years 1930, 1922 and the

 present year of §5,000, per year.
I understand that this year they also received a grmnt

of #5 000. from the Dominion Government.

Iain Building - a two story structuro which takes

care of Industrial Exhibits, Art and Eduoational Depart-
ments. A Western Annex. three floors - Machinery in bage-
ment; Main and Galleries for general exhibit ournoses.

Eastern Annex - three floors; basement, Dairy De-
partment, Butter Making, eto. Main floor, Agricultural,
Hortioultural and Apiary; also Flowers. This building also
oontsins a Women's Tea Room. Uvver floor, Women's Work,
Health Work, Red Cross, Kindergarten, eto.

Cattle Sheds oconeist of some 13 small buildings.

I am submitting a nlan of the general lay-out for

your insvectlon.
Item No, 7. Suggested Changes in Present Plans.

I feel we are all agreed that if the Exhibition is
to be gons on with, any outlay made should be in buildings
of a permenent construction. I am unable to support the
proposal for the Arena Building; I consider we are not jus-
t1fied in putting the sum of $308,000. in » building of
this nature, the use of whioh 18 80 regtricted in oconnect-

fon with the Exhibition. Should the building not meet the

- 243 -

NN



Oot ober 30th,, 1934,

exveotations of those who advocate it, its construction
does not vermit of ite being converted to advantage, being
as you will note of one-story only.

I am further eatisfied that as a revenue vroduoer
1t is a doubtful venture.

Holding these views, and without any desire to force
;thom on Council, I oonsider it would be in the best inter-
Qeta of all concerned to abandon the oonspruot;on of the
iAroha. and, in its stead, to ereot a prover main building
iof sufficient capacity to take care of all the vrinocipal ox-
hibite, keeping in mind in its lay-out such other general
purposes for which it might be used throughout the year.

| In the plans now under discussion the vorinciral ex~-

nibite of the Falr are to be located under the seating of
ﬁho Grand Stand, whioh arrangement does not impress me as
the most desirable.

Assuming that a Main Building such as indiocated is
decided on, I would further suggest we got by next year
with the present Grand Stand - constructing a suitable roof
1f thought necessary.

That the balanoce of the proposal as covered by the
i:la.no and specifications now on hand, be carried out in 1its
entirety: that is, the permanent buildings be oconstrusted

for oattle, horses. 6to. Thege are estimated to cost appr-

oximately $80,000, It ocan be arranged to get the grounds
and traok in first class order. Plans provide for the er-

eotion of suitable fence as well as the oongtruotion of sub-

way to enable ocare and other vehioles to utilize the oentre

fielde

The changes suggested above would enable us to keep
the initial expenditure within a maximum of $300,000.,
which would make the City's orooortion $150,000., and in

the event of our effecting a gettlement of our nortion of
- 344 -

NN



Ooct ober_ 20th., 1924,

the claim outstanding for loses of nroperty, the City's
outlay would be reduced to $100,000, This, I think, would
meet with general support.

In oractically every city where a Fair of this nature
has been undertaken, instead of jumping into a heavy init-
jal outlay, they have felt their way along and added to |
their equipment from time to time as financial conditions
and results obtained justified, which poliocy, I oomsider |
we could follow to special advantage at the present time.
| Wears dealing with this nroblem from the City's stand-
point and must give special consideration to ite financial
aspeots under oonditions whioh at present confront us.
| ' Should the changes suggested above, favorably commead
themselves to Council, it will be necessary that they like-
wige meet with the avnroval of the Provincial Government .
| ,1“1 oonfident in vassing on this matter the Government
will give deserving ocnsideration to the City's attitude,
and the grounds on which it is based.

An early decision favoring oongtruotion would make
possible a start on this work which would assist us in deal-
ing with the unemployment situation during the ocoming win-

ter.

FUTURE ADMINISTRATION.
Should Counoil agree on the desirability of again

starting the Exhibition, it should be with a distinot under-
standing that the question of administration for the future

4s the most 1nportant'£uotor to provide for. Involving as

i1t does suoch & finanocial ngbility 1t becomes & 00ld business
proposition and mist be dealt with along lines to insure the

maximum of efficienoy and results.

1 have endeavoured im this report to nlace the whole

-245-

s



Qoctober 20th., 1924.

situation clearly and frankly before Counoil, any views
herein exnressed or recommendations made are submitted
simply as my versonal judgment and not with any desire of
forocing Council's aotion in reaching a decision.
Should you decide first that it is desirable to re-

| establish this Fair you can then say whether the amended
plans and specifications as now before us should be ocarr-
jed out in their entirety, or if the ohanges as recommend-
ed by me are worthy of consideration.

I regret that this report has run to such a length
but felt it only fair to Members of Counoil to give them
iho fullest details to enable them to proverly discharge
their reeponsibility in this matter.

Respeotfully submitted,

JOHN MURPHY,
MAYOR.

(1) That Provinoial Exhibition be re-established
here, and work be started this winter so that
Fair ocan be held in 1935.

(3) That permanent Buildings be oonstructed through-
out.

(3) Capital expenditure not to exceed $300, 000,
Oity¥s portion will be $150, 000,

The adjustment of City's vart of olaim for loss
of buiidi g, which amounts to $50,000., will
1imit Oity's total initial outlay %o $100, 000,

(4) Arena, called for in plans and estimated to cost
$307, 000., be abandoned.

(5) A permanent Main Building be constructed instead
of Arena.

(8) Utilize present Grand Stand for next year.

- 3468 -

- | .




'—f—

October 20th.. 1934,

(7) OConstruot all other vermanent buildings called

for in rlans and specifications, which include
those for Horses, Cattle, eto.

(8) Proper provision for future administration.

(9) Policy be laid down for additions to Plant and
Equipment from time to time as ociroumstances
j\lﬂtif?c

(1.0) Appliontion be made for Federal Grant as enjoyed
by other ?rovinoos.

Read letter Board of Trade with reference to
the re-establighment of the Provincial Exhibition at
Halifax, covering Resolution of that body.

Halifax, October 20th., 1934,

His Worship Mayor Murphy
and Members of the City Counocil.

Gent lemen,

With reference to the re-establishment of the Prov-
inoial Exhibition at Hallifax, I veg to submit the follow-
ing resolution passed al the Annual Meeting of this
Board of Trade on January 33rd., 1933, and ro_-afﬁrmed.
at the Annual Meeting held January 83nd., 1934:-

"WHEREAS, there 1s a desire on the part of &
*humber 8: our veople to re-establish the Prov-

mnoial Exhibition in the City of Halifax;

*aND WHEREAS, the property held by the Comiss-
"Qon is ot:l.lfl. intaot and the most gsuitable av-
"gilable under present oconditions;

"PHEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that a Oommittes of the
"Board of Trade be requested to agaln urge upon
wthe Government such re-6stablishment under oond-
ny tons outlined by its previous committee, 1. €.,
wthat the utilization of the property not be lim-
" ted to four or five weeks of the year, and &
vgcareful study be made pvefore any oxpenditure is
mandertaken to see that proper buildings are
neyected wbioch can be utilized for purposes other
nthan exhibition, and that the ocost of same shall

"hot be @xcessive. ol

I have the honor to be,
| Gentlemen,
Your obedient servant,

E. A. SAUNDERS. Seoretary.
-247- |

RN



October 20th.. 1924,

The Council is now addressed by Messrs. Thomas
Robertson, William P. Buckley and Dr. P. A. Gough in favor
of the re-establishing of the Exhibition, and by Mr. F. W,

Curtis who opnosed the movement,

The following Resolution is submitted:-

RESOLVED that the City hereby agrees to an expendl ture
not exceeding One Hundred and Fifty Thousand dollars
as its nrovortion of the cost of erecting the necess-
ary Exhibition Buildings, subject to the Provinoclal
Government oroviding one half the total cost, and that
the City be given a nroportionate revresentation on
the Commission;

FURTHER RESOLVED that work on the Buildings be comnm-
enced at as early a date as oracticable, and

ALSO FURTHER RESOLVER that the Exhibition be conduot-
od (regarding defiocits, 1f any ehould ocour) in the
same manner and way as in vast years.

Moved by Alderman Bissett, seconded by Alderman Sanford,
and vassed, 11 voting for the same and & againet it as fol-

lows: -

For the Motion:- Againet it:-

Alderman Colwell Alderman Kenny
Finlay Daw.
Sanford
Bigsett
Gastonguay
HoW.Cameron
Raine
Hubley
Powar
Smelt zer
W.0.Camexrone

Alderman Daw asked to be recorded as expréssing his

opinion that the Resolution was lost, 1t requiring a two-

ghirds vote of the whole Counoil. .

Moved by Alderman Power, seoonded by Alderman
Gastonguay, that a Commi ttee oonsisting of His Worsehip the
Mayor and three Members of Council, be nominated by His

-348-

_



October 20th.., 1924,

Worship to further consider the recommendations in the
report in re the re-establishment of the Exhibition.
Motl L on vassed.
ﬁ“t)’%tﬁ His Worship the Mayor nominates as such Committee,
MMMMrmen Kenny, W. O, Cameron and Finlay.

e Wy
7 mn.as otolock F. M,
Moved by Alderman Gemstonguay, seconded by Alder-
m W. O, Cameron, that this meeting do now adjourn.
Motion vasged.

Council adjourned at 11,35 P. M.

RE-ESTABLISHMENT OF NOVA SCOTIA PROVINCIAL EXHIBITION 229

MAYOR,

H. S. RHIND,
CITY CLERK.

- 349 -




